
www.manaraa.com



www.manaraa.com

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 243 477 IR 050 701

TITLE Council on Library Resouices, Inc. TVenty-Seventh
Annual Report/1983.

INSTITUTION Council on Library Resources, Inc., Washington,
D.C.

PUB DATE 83
NOTE 68p.; For related document, see ED 232 675.
PUB TYPE Reports Descriptive (141)

EDRS.PRICE MF01/PC03 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS Annual Reports; Budgets; Databases; Financial

Support; International Programs;4Librarians; *Libraiy
Associations; Library Catalogs; *Library Cooperation;
Library Education; *Library Materials; *Library
Services; Online. Systems; Preservation; Publications;
Standards; Training

IDENTIFIERS Bibliographic Services; Sponsored Research

ABSTRACT >
This 'report describes the activities of the Council

on Library Resources, Inc. (CLR) during the 1982-83 fiscal year.
Contents include lists of members of the Council, the Council Board
of Directors, and the Council staff;_ a listing of CLR committee
members and officers; a preface; a brief statement of-highlights.of
the year's activities and future directions for CLR; and-sections
devoted to activities in six specific program areas: (1)
bibliographic services; (2) professional education, training, and
research;. (3) library. management and services; (4) library resources
and their preservation; (5)- information technology and information
delivery services; and (6) international standardization, exchange,
and cooperation. Also included are a list of CLR program committees,
task forces, and project participants; a listing of publications
resulting from Council-supported programs and fellowships; financial
information on CLR-support projects; the CLR financial statements for
fiscal year 1'983, accompanied by a statement from an independent
accountant; a summary of CLR grant application procedures; and an
index. ,(ESR)

Th

***********************************************************************
*, Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made *

* from the original doCument. *

**********************************************************************



www.manaraa.com

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE QF EDUCATION

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER IERICI

t4 This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
originating it.

I I
Minor changes have been made to improve

reproduction quality.

Points of view or opinions stated in this docu-
ment do not necessarily represent official NIE

position or policy.

"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE TAIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

Jane Rnsenherie

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES _

INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."

COUNCIL ON
LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC..

TWENTY- SEVENTH

ANNUAL REPORT/1983
air

1785 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, D:C. 20036



www.manaraa.com

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS.

The scholar at his book-wheel is a reproduction of an en-
graving in Agostino Ra'nielli's Le diverse et artificiose ma-
chine . . . Paris, 1588. It first appeared in'the Council's third
annual report, with the following explanation: the picture
symbolizes the interest of the Council on Library Resources
in both the content of books and the mechanicS of library
service." The engraving has appeared in. each annual report
since that time.

This 27th Annual Report has been seitlin Garamond by
Circle Graphics. The report was printed by Goetz Printing
Co. on'Mohawk vellum, an acid-free, stable, and enduring
paper manufactured by Mohawk Paper. Mills, Cohoes, N.Y.
The cover and title page were designed by Ruth Magann.

Council on Library Resources
Report. lit-

1956/57
Washington.

v: 23cm. annual.
Report year ends June 30.
1. Library science-Research.

Z673.C96A15 020.624 58-915rev. .

Library of Congress ISSN 0070-1181

3



www.manaraa.com

41.

Table of Contents

4 MemberS of the Council and of the Board of Directors

Council Committees and Officers

Council Staff

,-.ForewOrd

8 Introduction

.12 Bibliographic Services

21 Professional Education, Training, and Research

25 Library Management and' Services

28 Library Resources and Their Preservation

31 Technology and Information; Delivery Services

34 International Programs and Special Projects

38 Program Committees, Task Forces, and Project Participants

42 ',Publications Resulting from CLR-Supported Programs and Fellowships

48 CLR-Supported Projects Active in Fiscal 1983

58 Opinion of Independent Accountant and Financial Statem-ents

65 Grant Application Procedures

66 Index



www.manaraa.com

MEMBERS OF THE,

COUNCIL AND

,MEMBERS OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

N

Page Ackerman
University Librarian
University of Cab

William 0. B
Former Chairma
Bell Telephone

eks

Harvey Brooks
Benjamin Peirce Professor &

Public Policy, Harvqrd Um

Charles D. Churchwell
Dean of Library Services

IWashington University

Fred C. Cole
Pate President, Council on Resources

1,-

James S. Coles
Past President, Research Corporation

4!

Samuel DuBois Cook)
President, Dillard University

Martin M. Cummingsi
Director, National Library of Medicine

Ruth lic Davis
President, The Pyrnatiming Group, Inc.

William Fridays
President, University of North Carolina at

Chapel Hill

Warren J. Haas
President, Council on Library Resources

Caryl P. Haskins
Past President, Carnegie Institution
of Washington

John A. Humphry
Executive Director, Forest,Press

Maximilian W. Kernpner
Partner, Webster & Sheffield

Elizabeth T. Kenna&
President, Mount Holyoke College

1. Elected at the November 1982 Members' meeting.



www.manaraa.com

DIREdIroR EMERITUS

OF THE COUNCIL

EXEZUTIVE COMMITTEE

FINANCE COMMITTEE

4\
Hernian Liebiersi, 1
Royal Commissioner ft1'1. the Restmuituring

of the National Research Institutions, Belgium
,

Whitney North Seymour, Chairman'
Partner; Simpson Thacher & Bartlett

Roberc, Vosper
University Librarian Emeritus
University bf California, Los Angeles

Frederick H. Wagrnan
:,Prolesshr, School of Library Science

aniversitibpAitichigan

Herman 11 Wells
University Chancellor, Indiana University

e

A
Louis B. Wright, Vice Chairnian
Director Emeritush

Folger Shakespeare Library

Thomas H. Wright
General Counsel and Secretary

Princeton University

Philip McC. Morse
-( -0 -

Whitney North Seymour'
Louis. B. Wright
Warren J. Haas
,William 0. Baker'
Fred C. Cole
James S. Coles°
Caryl P. Haskins°
Robeit Vosper3

Whitney, North Seymour'
Fred C. Cole
Warren J'. Haas
Louis B. Wright

r.

2. Deceased, May 1983.
3. Elected at the April 1983 Directors' meeting.
4. Mr. Haskins was elected to succeed Mr. Cole; at the November 1982 Directors' meeting.

p.



www.manaraa.com

6,
AUDIT COMMITTEE

PLANNING COMMITTEE

OFFICERS

James S. Coles, Chairman
Fred/C. Cole
John A. Humphry

Page Ackerman
Fred C. Cole
Ruth M. Davis
John A. Humphry
Robert Vosper
Frederick H. Wagrnan

Whitney North Seymour, Chairman 2
Louis B. Wright, Vice Chairman
Warren J. Haas, President
Mary Agnes Thompsop, Secretary and Treasurer

Ellen T. Bathe, Secretary
Warren J. Haas, President

Lee Jones, Program Officer
Paul B. Lagueux, Information Systems Specialist'
Vanessa K. Lee, Administrative Assistant
'Deanna B. Marcum, Program Officer
Stephen A. McCarthy, Consultant
Albert C. Mcllwain, H, Administrative Assistant
Karen Menke, Secretary°
Patricia, Newkirk, Secretary 6
George A. Parsons, Information Systems Specialist
Jane A. Rosenberg, Program Associate
Keith W. Russell, Program Associate
Jam Te Accountant

ary Agnes Thompson, Secretary and Treasurer

On leave of absence as of May 1, 1983.
6. Resigned, August 1982.



www.manaraa.com

Foreword 't

It is easy to forget that the Council on Library Resources is really the small group
of individuals who are the Members of the Council and who serve also as Directors
of the legal entity that was created in 1956 to work on behalf of libraries and their
'users. The Memberi are the heart of the organization and it is they who have, for
twenty-seven years, guided CLR's program and staff.

When a Member is lost, we are reminded of the true nature of the organization.
Whitney North Seymour, Sr., joined. the Council in the fall of 1958. He served
enthusiastically during the mientY-five years that followed, the last eighteen as
Chairman., A few days before the April 1983 meeting of the Board, Whitney
expressed concern that he would not be able to fulfill his responsibilities. His death,
three weeks later, saddened hundreds from many walks of life who knew well the full'
range of obligations he had assumed and fully met during his eiglitrtwo years.

The record of his life reflected concern for individuals. He helped often by taking
direct.. action and at other times by helping those who, though without' his own
remarkable skills for negotiating progress, shared his convictions and his willingness
to act. The Members chose wisely when they asked him to take the lead in their cause.
He was a powerful, humane, and gracious guide; his sense of humor balanced well
his sense of purpose. His colleagues, who knew him, and librarians and users of
libraries, many of whom did not know him ar all, are equally indebted to him.

Warren j. Has



www.manaraa.com

Introduction

This 27th Annual Report summarizes the activities of the Council's staff and records
the work undertaken by many other individuals and organizations using funds
provided by CLR grants and contracts. We think that the record can stand by itself,
but each year as it is compiled we are reminded that the level of activity and the
progress toward our objectives, is possible only because a small Council staff manages
to enlist the help of many of the most able and energetic of our colleagues. To use
theatrical parlance, it is "the supporting cast of hundreds" that allows this particular
show to go on.

Rather than reflect on the substance of the report we will, in these introductory
notes, comment briefly on the status of one of the Cdtincil's primary (though subtly
pursued) causes, encouraging academic and research librarians to understand fully the
magnitude and importance of their obligations. In a sense, this is a new imperative
stemming from the realities of our time. It is really a matter for attention by all
librarians, not just those working in research libraries or academic institutions.
However, the members of this particular group have had some special CLR attention
for twenty-seven years and we.continue to work at least part of the time in theircause.

In our' twenty-fifth year, the'Council's long-established activities to assist excep:
. tional members of the profession and to encourage innovation in professional edu-
cation were much expanded. On the assumption that the educational base of academ-
ic and research librarianship influences individual performance, we have encouraged
efforts to enrich basic and supplementary professional education, to provide excep-

,tional educational opportunities for present and prospective leaders, and to stimulate
productive discussions about ends and means between librarians and faculty members
of library.schools, all with generally good results. But there is still a Considerable gap
between the responsibilities librarians now need to assume and at least some aspects
of their performance.

We have also learn0 that there is a substantial difference between seeing gaps and
filling diem. Because we aren't certain how to proceed further, we have taken to
asking questions of ourselves, and we will use a page or two of this report to share
our own initial, uncertain, and still incomplete responses in the hope that this will
help expand the base of discussion. ser



www.manaraa.com

4

1. What should colleges and universities expect of their libraries and
librarians?

Living as we are in a world flooded with information and, in some ways, dominated
by those most skilled in its use, it is importantant that specific attention be given to
the study of informal on as a -scipline at every educational level. Especially in14

collegiate programs, where criti al senses most need to be honed, it seems essential
that consideration be given to such matters as the information systems supporting
major disciplines, the structure *id organization of knowledge, the economics of
information, direct and indirect forms of censorship and other constraints on access,
information quality and utility, and the public policy questions concerning informa-
tion that, when they are finally answered, will affect the future of our society in
fundamental ways. All librarians should be well informed on such topics and at least
some must be able to teach not only the techniques but the substance of their calling.
Colleges and universities should move to extend their programs into this area and
should encourage library staff members to take the lead.

There is a comparable situation relative to research. Every aspect of library service
and the basic structure of our information systems are in a state of flux. Given the
centrality of these activities to so many segments of private and public life, the
available, pertinent, and credible factual information needed to guide future change
is ,inadequate and the level of research that might help add to our understanding is
low. Broad-gauged, interdisciplinary research involving individuals from many fields
is required. Librarians must encourage such research-and, as partners in the academic
enterprise, they have an obligation themselves to take part in the analytical work that
is necessary if we are to understand better than we now do how information is
generated and used, so that changes in the ways information is handled might provide
Setter responses to the needs of users.

In addition to teaching and research there are other, more obvious, obligations.
The provision of published materials and information'in many other forms required
for teaching and research is a fundamental and traditional charge, one that includes
not 'Only building, organizing, and maintaining a collection, but establishing and
using links to the full range of organizations and information sources that supple-
ment institutional capabilities.

Competent and often extensive assistance to users, working at all' levels and in all .
disciplines, complements the resources themselves. The processes of identifying,
locating, and obtaining publications and information resources generally have be-
come complex and often costly. Users need training and librarians are responsible for
providing it. .

By extension, and because of their specialized knowledge, librarians, under special
conditions, should take part in the development of resources for teaching and learn-
ing. The persistent complaint that the content of technology -based teaching and
learning systems is no match for system capabilities is valid. The solution is to tap
exceptional resources and teaching skills for use in the remarkable text and program
storage and display systems that are now available. The quality of education, nation-
wide, can best be enhanced by extending access to distinction. Again, libraries and
librarians have a role to play.



www.manaraa.com

10

Universities necessarily expect that the management of their libraries will be
responsibly, imaginatively, and productively accomplished. Libraries are costly en-
terprises and those costs must be contained even as educational goals are enhanced

4
in every possible way. Libraries serve the present as well as the future and are a kind
of microcosm of universities themselves. Their skillful management is difficult, but
success is essential if costs are to be justified by the influence of library service on the
quality of education itself. Universities and their libraries-need to focus their efforts
broadly onsthe overall operational needs and processes of the institution, not just on
the traditional book-centered library, and they need to relate that effort to national
and even international developments.

2. What do librarians need to do tb meet such expectations?
No one individual can contribute usefully to all of the areas suggested in this still

incomplete list of expectations for the profession. But the professional leaders of a
collegiate or research library must, with appropriate support, collectively fulfill. their
obligations. Many individuals must develop an acceptable level of proficiency and
maintain an active interest in some subject area, simply because a professional staff
with strong academic credentials and a visible academic presence can extend the
range of library service. Librarians need to learn to teach as well, and they need to
be able to undertake substantial research responsibilities on topics of consequence.

Not every librarian Aust be a skilled administrator, but all must know what good
administration is. Some few in every library must be specifically trained in the
methods of management so that the organization, the funding, and the staff all can
be brought to bear effectively on the work at hand.

In the same sense, there must be some who are skilled in the commuter, commu-
nications, and text storage technologies that are now essential to library operations.
These are skills that stem from full understanding of capabilities, costs, and futuie
directions, not from the techniques related to use alone.

Finally, all must know of the history of the library as an institution;' they must
understand the importance of its archival role and its newer responsibilities to deliver
information as well as items. The matters that affect the flow of information within
disciplines, among institutions, through society, and across borders must all be seen
to be as important as they.truly are. In short, the concerns of the profession are
matters of substance, not simply of technique. They are topics of academic and'ipublic
importance, and the profession is responsible for seeing to it that they become
matters of public concern to the wider academic and public communities as well.'

3. What educational preparation is needed?
The intent, the content, and even the importance of professional education for

academic and research librarianship are topics now under intense and even heated
discussion. Should the focus be on underlying subjects, on the full range of practical
matters that dominate daily operations, or on some combination of the two? Can the
essentials be cowered in a year of study or is a longer time required? Can some aspects
of training be accomplished through working internships? How can continuing
education meet the needs of a profession where the nature of the work is changing



www.manaraa.com

<f 11

in fundamental ways? Do library staffs need to be substantially reconfigured? Can
expanded recruiting efforts interest prospects with the intellectual abilities and
specialized talents that the obligations of the profession really demand?

How such questions are answered and, more importani; how the answers are
translated into action will. measure the maturity of the profession and either set or
remove limits on what it can contribute to teaching and learning. While our own
views are still incompletely formed, if one accepts the general thrust of the conditions
for performance and their implications as suggested here, then certain directions are
implied. First, the focus of basic professional.education will have to be on the topics
underlying practice rather than on the practice itself. These are topics that are as
intellectually demanding as any to be found. They are also of great importance not
just to libraries but to scholarship and learning in general. When properly presented,
these issues should appeal to individuals who are ambitious and energetic but who
are also sensitive to matters of great public significance. Second, it seems unlikely
that the required work can be fully accomplished in only one year, no matter how
tightly organized the coursework or how intensive the schedule. To provide a valid
base for future professional life, the subject matter has to be covered in detail, and
the quality of instruction must be high.

While there' is no intent to prescribe a curriculum, it is certain that instruction
and extensive investigation are required in several, key areas, most of them already
elements to some degree in the curriculum of leading library schools, A simple
enumeration of these areas would include information systems and information
technology; the provision, use, and management of library resources foNall disci-
plines; library operations and library management; scholarly communication, includ-
ing its history, processes, and current state; research methodologies, (including a
substantial research undertaking) and, for many,' continuing work in a subject
discipline.

An intense, structured, basic professional program of this' kind caries implications
for subsequent training within libraries. The obligation that libraries would assume,
as active participa,nts in academic teaching and research, also anticipates changes in
staff composition, organization, and patter of compensation. That portion of
library education most focused on academic and research liblarianship would neces-
sarilysarily undergo major change to assure involvement of productive, research-oriented
faculty members in sufficient numbers to build the critical mass that is essential for
intellectual vitality, professional credibility, and enthusiastic university support.
Most important, librarieswhich is to say the profession itselfmust view their
obligations expansively and accept the disruptions to organization and habit alike
that will eome with turning talented and energetic people loose on the task to be
done. The true meaning of participatory management will then be realizedthe full
assumption of responsibility by individuals for their own personal performance in the
context of the goals of.the college or university of which they are a part.

Warren J. Haas

12



www.manaraa.com

Bibliographic Services

The Council seeks to encourage the development of a comprehensive, accessible,
nationwide bibliographic record system. Providing ready access to bibliographic
information, improving bibliographic products, and stabilizing costs of biblio-
graphic. processes in individual libraries are the primary objectives. The Biblio-
graphic Seivice Development Program (BSDP) has made steady progress toward
achieving these goals and, as a result, the National Endowment for the Humanities
in 1983 made a., $600;000 award for the program, to be matched by funds already
committed by the Andrew W. Mellon Foundation. The award supplements a pre-.
vious NEH/Mellon grant and other grants from the Carnegie Corporation of New
York, the Commonwealth Fund, the Ford Foundation, the William and Flora Hew-.
lett Foundation, the Lilly Endowment, and the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation. The total
program budget is $6.2 million.

CLR relies on many expert individuals and 'groups to help plan and implement
project activities. The Program Committee, a key force in guiding BSDP develop-
ment, includes chief operating officers of the shared cataloging services and leaders
in the library profession and in library technical services development.! Others help
identify needed work by participating insonferences on such topics as subject access
to bibliographic records and costs and features of online catalogs. BSDP support for
the work of the Library of Congress Network Advisory Committee similarly-has
proved important for understanding current concerns and exploring possible courses
of action.

Currently the Council's largest program, the BSDP made 18 new grants during
fiscal 1983, 'and 24 grants were active at the end of the year. Major activities are
described below.

Standards And Guides .

Standard forrnats 'for recording and communicating bibliographic information
help ensure compatibility of bibliographic products. Not only local, regional, and
national agreements are involved; international 'commitments also are needed to
secure American libraries' access to bibliographic products of other nations. BSDP-
sponsored work on standardi supports bath national and international activities.

'Members of the BSDP Program Committee are listed on page 38:

v4 13



www.manaraa.com

13

Standard Network Interconnection (SNI).
Building a comprehensive nationwide bibliographic record system requires-link-

ing computer systems. In order to do so, it is necessary to establish telecommunica-
tion protocols, or sets of rules that govern how information is transferred from one
computer to another. In the BSDP Linked Systems Project (LSP),' the Research
Libraries Group (RLG), the Washington Library Network (WLN), and the Library
of Congress (LC) are developing and implementing these rules as the Standard
Network Interconnection. The OCLC Online Computer Library Center has par-
ticipated in technical planning, but has no present commitment to use the protocols.

International principles for computer linkage have been specified in- the Inter-
national Standards Organization/American National Standards Institute Reference
Model for Open Systems Interconnection. The model is designed as a logical struc-
ture consisting of seven layers, or sets of rules. Each layer accepts information from
the layer preceding it, performs needed functions, and transmits results on to the next
layer. Because the lower layer protocols already have been formulated, the SNI project
concentrates on the upper layers. When completed, the computer system links also
can be used for purposes other than the exchange of bibliographic records.

During fiscal 1983, protocol specifications were completed and participants pre-
pared for full SNI testing. A successful communication link between the LC and RLG
computers early in the year utilized a portion of the protocols. Work done in the
BSDP Linked Systems Project is being coordinated with the American National
Standards Institute Committee Z-39, Subcommittee D (Computer-to-Computer
Protocols).

Application Level Protocol
The top layers of the telecommunication model are the application and presenta-

tion layers. They contain features necessary to implement specific functions such as
bibliographic searching and record maintenance. James Aagaard of Northwestern
University completed work on the application level protocol early in 1983 and
submitted his final report to the Council, LSP participants, and American National
Standards Institute Subcommittee D. Investigations into similar work in Canada
revealed that it is not possible to make the U.S. and Canadian protocols identical at
this time, but it is probable that they eventually will be compatible.

American National Standards Committee Z-3,9
The Council continues to provide funds for some activities undertaken by the

American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Committee Z-39. The committee is
responsible for formulating standards in library and information science and related
publishing practices. A two-year grant made in June 1982 supports work relating to
several topics of interest to CLR: standards on book paper quality, recording informa-
tion about library holdings, and telecommunication protocols. In May 1983, the
committee used CLR funding to hold a joint meeting of two subcommittees working
on aspects of the holdings statements.

14



www.manaraa.com

14

Serials Cancellation
The Pittsburgh Regional Library Center has submitted a final report on a project

to develop a method of recording and communicating serials cancellation decisions
via an online union list!During the two-year project, 1,234 cancellation reports were
received from 22 college and university libraries in Pennsylvania and West Virginia
and made available online. The reports will help libraries make better-informed
decisions about acquisitions and cancellations.

Romanization of Southeast Asian Languages
Because librarians often use bibliographic descriptions written in languages that

they do not read, they must depend on romanized equivalents of descriptions in
non-roman languages. The Committee on . Research Materials on Southeast Asia
(CORMOSEA) of the Association for Asian Studies is developing standard ro-
manization systems that are machine-convertible. Automatic conversion systems
have 'been designed for Khmer and Burmese, and the committee is working on
converting Thal. In May 1983, CLR provided funds to send a CORMOSEA represen-
tative to the Sixth Congress of Southeast Asian Librarians in Singapore to help
promote a universally acceptable romanization scheme.

MARC Format for Holdings and Locations
In November 1982, the University of Florida hosted an invitational conference to

review the design and plan the implementation of the proposed MARC (MAchine-
Readable Cataloging) format for locations and holdings. The format is being devel-
oped by the Southeastern Association of Research 'Libraries Cooperative Serials
Project, in conjunction with the Library of Congress. Libraries will use the proposed
standard to record derailed holdings and locations in a machine-readable union list.

Linking Bibliographic Databases
When the BSDP was established late in 1978, libraries were able to catalog

materials online through shared cataloging services such as OCLC, the Research
Libraries Information Network (RLIN), and WLN. However, users of one service
could not gain access to records in the others' databases ituation that still exists.
Moreover, as more systems become available and equip nt costs decrease, many
libraries are finding it possible to create their own online 61Derations, thus curtailing
prospects for more record sharing.

While nationwide access to bibliographic records is a BSDP goal, there are
obstacles to improvement: existing databases are not consistent, and the technical
requirements for linking computer systems are only now being identified. The
projects described below address these problems. The work has implications for all
libraries and systems. In addition to bibliographic record sharing, the computer links
may eventually benefit reference searching; resource sharing, and preservation activ-
ities. They also may be used to communicate interlibrary loan requests and messages.

Linked Systems Project
The Linked Systems Project (LSP) is intended to develop telecommunication links

between the computer systems of three organizations: the Library of Congress (LC),

15



www.manaraa.com

15

the Research Libraries Groui)(RLG), and the Washington Library Network (WLN).'
Both the technical links and the strmcture of the records to be transmitted are
included in this work. The technical work is described in the section on the Standard
Network Interconnection (see above, page 13).

When work on the LSP began, the three systems had different technical and
bibliographic capabilities. The first priority was to identify these differences and
establish ways to exchange and update records across systems. An authorities group
worked to specify methodology and a telecommunication group addressed the task
of designing the system links. During the second phase of the project, each or-
ganization constructed functional specifications for its own system and helped to
define and design the intersystem facilitie

Authorities Implementation Project
LSP participants now are preparing to re the newly developed links. The first

implementation will consist of authority) file searches and responses, using the
Standard Network Interconnection. SoftsVare needed to accomplish the dialogue
between -systems is being developed in the Authorities Implementation Project,
which began in October 1982 and will conclude in late 1984.

The capabilities needed for implementation include search and response features,
record transmission, and record distribution. Initially, these capabilities will support
the cooperative creation and maintenance of the Name Authority File Service (see
below). The record contribution and distribution capabilities also can be used,later
for other applications.

Name Authority File Service (NAFS)
Early planning to link systems revealed' that if differences among participants'

databases were not reconciled, searching files in different systems would be difficult,
expensive, and inefficient. To help deal with this concern, the BSDP proposed
developing a name authority file that might be used by all libraries. A Task Force on
a Name Authority File Service has worked on requirements for the service, which will
be operated by the Library of Congress as part of the Name Authority Cooperative
Project (NACO).2

The NAFS goals are to build a nationwide authority file using records contributed
by selected institutions and to make the file available to all libraries. The LSP will
provide the capabilities for online search, response, and contribution of records. The
Task Force has developed requirements for the content and maintenance of the file,
and these requirements have been integrated into LSP planning. During fiscal 1983,
the "Requirements Statement for a Name Authority File Service" was revised and
final plans for the service were in preparation.

Bibliographic Analysis
After authority records are exchanged, the SNI will be expanded to include other

bibliographic records. In April 1983, WLN, RLG, nd LC began an 11-month

'ISP participants are listed on page 38.

'Task Force members are listed on page 38.

16

4



www.manaraa.com

16
bibliographic analysis project to plan new uses of the system links. The three
organizations will analyze requirements and develop specifications for other
exchanges.

Access To Bibliographic Data
The Council has funded a number of projects to make bibliographic records more

readily accessible. The BSDP online public access catalog evaluation, completed this
year, was the first research project to obtain data on reactions to online systems from

a -large number of users working with different catalogs. Additional work was
undertaken to further analyze the study data and its application to other topics: for
example, the relatiOnship of online catalog features to costs and the development of
training programs for online catalog users.'

Online Public Access Catalog Evaluation Project
Participants in the Council's two-year study of online public access catalogs sub-

mitted their final reports during fiscal 1983. Five groups conducted the evaluation:
the Library of Congress, J. Matthews & Associates, OCLC, RLG, and the University
of California's Division of Library Automation. During the first phase of the project,
all worked to develop methodology, data collection instruments, and evaluation
tools. Dartmouth College Library, Northwestern University Library, and Stanford
University Libraries received grants to help develop the instruments and test the
questionnaire. Preliminary data from the pilot tests were made public in January
1982. The main data collection effort took place during the spring of 1982 and the
first results were repotted at the end of June.

The study focused on assessing users' reactions to online public access catalogs and
gathering suggestions for improvements. Over 7,000 online catalog users at research,
college, community college, public, and government libraries provided information,
and 3,000 persons who had not used online catalogs also were queried. In all, 17
different online catalogs at 29 institutions were included.

The evaluation provides extensive information about the acceptance and use of
online catalogs. Researchers reported high satisfaetion with existing online catalogs,
but also noted great diversity among the systems and identified a number of areas in
which users would welcome improvements. Study findings have been widely publi-

cized. A major synthesis of the data, Using Online Catalogs; A Nationwide Survey, was
published by Neal-Schuman in June 1983. Project reports from all participants will
be made available through ERIC.,

Online Public Access Catalogs: Additional Study
Reports of the online catalog evaluation provide summary information, but the

initial analyses do not fully exploit the wealth of data collected. The Council has
contracted with J. Matthews 85, Associates, in cooperation with the University of-

California, to undertake a more detailed exploration of differences'in systems, data-
bases, and support services, and of characteristics of user and nonuser groups. This
comparative work will provide a better understanding of how local. characteristics

17



www.manaraa.com

17

influence use. Results may be used to help administrators evaluate their own institu-
tional needs and control investments of time, staff, and money.

Online Public Access Catalogs: New Directions
The project reports of the online public access catalog evaluation made suggestions

for additional work, including consideration of the characteristics and costs of online
catalogs and the design and improvement of user training programs. Exploratory
meetings on both topics were held during fiscal 1983. Another product of the study,
Charles Hildreth's Online Public Access Catalogs: The User Interface (Dublin, Ohio,
1982), described the great diversity among existing.systems. Those who use more
than cfne system have to ale with differing command languages and screen displays.
To address this topic, the BSDP has planned a meeting of system designers to take
place in the fall of 1983.

Online Public Access Catalogs: Costs andlFeature$
Relating specific features of online catalogs to costs of design, installation, and

operation has proved difficult. The BSDP provided a grant to researchers at the
University of California Systemwide Administration to investigate this topic and
produce a report: Costs and Features of Online Catalbgs: The State of the Art. J. Matthews
& Associates and Charles Miller, Florida State University, helped prepare the final
draft of the publication, which is available through CLR as a reprint of an Information
Technology and Libraries article.

To explore planning and managerial issues related to online catalogs, the BSDP
sponsored a c ree-day conference for 27 library directors and system designers in
December 198 . Participants assessed the implications of the online catalog sway
and discussed fiscally responsible ways to improve the catalogs. Part of the discussion
centered on the draft report on costs and features described above. David Bishop,
University of Georgia, prepared an analysis of the study data that was colleciOCI in
Association of Research Libraries member libraries. His paper is .0cluded in the
report on the conference, Online Catalogs: Requirements, Characteristics and Costs, issued
by CLR in March 1983.

Online Public Access Catalogs: User Instruction
To provide an opportunity to share information about methods of inotructing

online catalog users, the BSDP, in cooperation with Trinity University, sponsored
a meeting in San Antonio in January 1983. Thirty-five*rarians, netwoark.represen-
tatives, and vendors interested in assisting users of online catalogs attended the
airee.-day event. Participants considered needs of users, current training programs,
and prospects for improvements. Proceedings of the meeting will be published late
in the summer of 1983.

Northwestern University has received a BSDP grant fzr a 16-month project to
develop methods of educating online catalog users that cari*Ee adopted by academic
libraries using various online catalog systems. The work also includes preparation of
guidelines for planning and evaluating online catalog user education programs.

18



www.manaraa.com

18
Association of Research Libraries Microf Project

ARL's two-year project to help improve iblidgraphic access to the contents of
microform collections continued during fiscal 1983. A survey of microform bibli-
ographic control activities provided detailed information on cataloging projects.
Among other activities, the Association has established a clearinghouse for informa-
tion on the cataloging of microforms, including libraries' expre'ssed priorities for
cataloging specific 'microform series.

Machine- Readable Data Files
The Research Libraries Group has received a grant to cover costs of a task force

working to improve access to machine-readable data files. RLG will include bibli-
ographic records for the data files in its Research Libraries Information Network. The
cask force includes representatives from RLG institutions and from universities and
data archives outside RLG. Work will build on the existing MARC format and On
Sue Dodd's Cataloging Machine-Readable Data Files (Chicago, 1982), which was
supported by a previous c LR grant.

Manuscripts in Machine- Readable Form
The Association of American Publishers (AAP) has been awarded a CLR contract

for a two-year project to develop industry-wide standards for preparing and pro-
cessing electronic manuscripts. 'Aspen Systems Corporation, the contractor, will
survey existing practices and develop a proposed standard system of command codes,
keyboarding conventions, and author guidelines for preparing manuscripts by ma-
chine. A seven- member team composed of representatives of AAP's Electronic Pub-
lishing Subcommittee, CLR, and the National Bureau of Standards will oversee the
work, with the assistance o a review board Composed of representatives from li-
braries, library schools, boo trade associations, professional societies, publishers,
and authors. The University o Chicago Press has offered to incorporate the guidelines

in a future edition of The Chi o Manual of Style.

Humanities Texts in Machine-Readable Form
Rutgers University is building an international' inventory of machine-readable

texts in the humanities. Information on existing texts has been collected through
questionnaires sent to individuals and to major European and American institutions. ,

The data are entered into the Research Libraries Information Network (RLIN) to
expedite access, and a computer output microfiche catalog also will be produced.
CLR support was used to organize the project, develop record formats, and create a
sample database.

Conversion Of Serials (CONSER)iCONSER is a cooperative effort to build a databak of bibliographic records for
serial publications. Eighteen North American libraries have contributed bibli-

'For a description, see Annual Report XXV:21.



www.manaraa.com

ographic recorc. ds to the database, which is available in machine-readable form and on
microfiche. The Council provides assistance for several CONSER-related projects.

National Library of Chnada (NLC;)
To assist CONSER participation 'by the National Library of Canada,, CLR con-

tinues to support its U.S. telecommunication costs, -and in 1978 provided funds for
a register/indexlisting of authenticated CONSER records in computer output.micro-
fiche format. CONSER Microfiche contains cataloging information for CONSER
records that is independent of a computerized system.. It is produced by NLC in
cooperation with thLibrary of Congress and is distribUte'd by both libraries. To date,
over 150,000 serial publications have been authenticatedthat is, the bibliographic
information has been cheXed to make sure that it ig correct and completeand
added to the list. The fourth annual supplement to CONSER Microfiche, will be
produced in 1983.

Theological Journals
In 1979, the Boston Theological Institute (BTI) began adding over 8,700 unique

titles in religion and theology to the CONSER database. Taken together, the nine
.BTI collections constitute one of the most comprehensive collectiobs of theological
periodical literature in the world. In March 1982, CLR provided a supplemental
grant to help support communication costs for converting the remaining .1,650
bibliographic records. The Project is scheduled to be completed by the end of-1983.

Abstracting and Indexing Coverage
Last year, the Council provided a planning grant' and, this year, partial support

for a project undertaken by the Association of Research Libraries (ARL) and the
National Federation of Abstracting and Indexing Services (NFAIS). Work will begin
in September 1983. ARL and NFAIS will enrich the CONSER database by adding
information on the coverage of titles by abstracting and indexing services. Par-
ticipants will also ensure that .the database includes a core group of widely used
serials, and will supply standardized bibliographic data i.e., ISSN, key titlesto
the abstracting and indexing services so that indexed serials can be cited in standard-
ized form. The National Endowment for the Humanities and the H.W. Wilson
Foundation also are providing funds.

Bibliographic Products And Services
A comprehensive bibliographic database provides the raw material for bibli-

ographic products and services. BSDP activities include evaluating the quality and
utility of such products and clarifying users' deeds for additional services. Of special
interest is finding ways to meet the needs at acceptable costs, using existing
capabilities.

'Sei Annual Report XXVI: 19.

19'



www.manaraa.com

20
Library of Congress Subject Headings (LCSH)

Pauline Cochrane has worked with the Library of Congress Subject Cataloging
Division to strengthen the Library of Congress Subject Headings. As a result of her work,
LC asked designated libraries to contribute additional cross-references for established
headings and suggestions for new headings. At the conclusion of the project, four.
libraries had begun submiiting cross-references for LC approval. A report on this
project is available from the Council.

In the spring of 1983, the Council provided funds for another subject heading
project. Lois M. Chan, University of Kentucky, -received a grant to revise her text,
Library of Congress Subject Headings:Trinciples anApplication. First published in 1978,
the book inclUdes discussions of both theoretical and practical aspects of LCSH. The
new edition will include material on subject heading changes influenced by AACR-2
and a study of LC subject headings in online public access catalogs.

-AACR-2 Catalog Headings
C. Donald Cook, University of Toronto, is using ma9hine- readable MARC records

to assess differences in AACR-2 applications in four eational libraries: the National
Library of Australia, the British Library, the National Library of Canada, and the
Library of Congress. His work focuses on variations in Headings f r corporate bodies,
using headings assigned in 1981. However, programming do for the study n be
used to analyze other types Of headings and other time periods. By May 1983
had analyzed 25 percent of the headings.

Bibliographic Records on Microcomputers
Victor Rosenberg, University of Michigan, has received CLR funding to complete

computer programs that will allow individuals io extract records from databases such
as RL1N and OCLC and to reformat and store citations. The records are formatted
according to the American National Standard for Bibliographic References (ANSI
Z39.29-1977). Software for the Apple, Terak, and IBM personal computers has been
completed; it also will be available for other microcomputers. The project also
received support from OCLC, the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, and the University of
Michigan.



www.manaraa.com

Professional Education,
Training And Research

21

Matters pertaining to library education, training, and research were prominent on
the CLR agenda in 1983. On the assumption that the quality of education signifi-
cantly affects professional futures, special attention has been given to both basic and
continuing education programs. The Professional Edulation and Training for Re-
search Librarianship (PETREL) program was estilblis ,144. in .1980, supported by
grants from the Carnegie Corporation of .New York and the Andrew W. Mellon
Foundation.' During fiscal 1983, the Pew Memorial Trust made a $430,000 grant
to the Council for PETREL 'activities. Part of the funding supports cooperative
research projects proposed jointly by faculty and librarians. The Pew grant also will
support efforts to explore questions relating to librarianship and educational prepara-
tion, as described in the Introduction to this report.
' During fiscal 1983, ten students graduated from the PETREL-spcinsored pro-
grams at the Universities of Michigan and Chicago. Twenty-nine senior library
administrators have participated in the Senior Fellows program begun in 1982 at the
University of California, Los Angeles. Leaders in the profession have attended two
PETREL-sponsored Frontiers Conferences intended to help build understanding of

, future library needs. Another CLR program for librarians wh9 wish to extend their
experience, the Academic Library Management Intern Prograin, his resumed follow-
ing evaluation.

Professional Education Programs

Basic Professional Education
At the University of Michigan School of Library Science, specially recruited,

highly qualified graduates of liberal arts and scien,ces programs are pursuing a new
two-year curriculum in research librarianship. The first four CLR Fellows graduated
in April 1983. In addition to library science courses, all students complete inter-
disciplinary course work and one-term internships at research libraries. A second class
of six Fellows entered the program in September 1982, and a third class will begin
work in September 1983. Support for the program, primarily for student aid, will
continue at a reduced level during the third year.

'Members of the PETREL. Program Committee are listed on page 39.

22



www.manaraa.com

22
Advanced Study in Library Management . .

During 1982/83, CLR 'supported the University of Chicago Graduate Library
School's experimental postgraduate course designed to prepare working prbfession444_,,
for senior management responsibilities. In June 1983, six students completed .4
year-long curriculum that included courses in the school of management and the
library school and concluded with an investigative internship.

PETREL support. for this program provided tuition assistance and stipends for the
students. A decision has been made not to continue the program, principally*because
of recruiting difficulties.

Senior Fellows
The Senior Fellows program began in August 1982 at the Graduate School of

Library and Information Science, University of California, Los Angeles. It provides
specialized management instruction for selected senior library administratorS. Dur-
ing esix-weeks' residency at UCLA, Fellows complete interdisciplinary coursework,
a seminar on issues in academic library management, and tutorials. They also define
a research problem to be investigated during the remaining months of the year-long
program. Planned to develop a sense of community among research librarians and
library school faculty as well as to hone individuals' management skills, the program
will continue with CLR support for atleast a third year. The 1982-83 class consisted
of 12 library administrators and one library school faculty member. A second class
of 16 will convene in August 1983.

Professional Cooperation And Research

Frontiers Conferences
The Council's 26th Annual Report described the first Frontiers conference, held in

December 1981. The conference was designed to bring librarians, library educators,
university officials, and others together to discuss current issues and future library
needs, and it received high ratings from participants. The PETREL committee
solicited proposals for further conferences and subsequently awarded a $33,000 grant
to the University of British Columbia School of Librarianship. At this second invita-
tional meeting, held in June 1983, 32 participants met to discuss "Changing
Technology: Its Impact on Scholarly Communication, Research Libraries and Edu-
cation for Librarianship and Information Science." Proceedings of both meetings will
be published.

Faculty-Librarian Cooperative Reseeirch Projects
As part of the PETREL program, the Council funds research projects conducted

by teaching faulty and senior staff members of academic and research libraries. The
objectives of the rogram are to stimulate high-quality research and to bring librar-
ians and faculty together to work on library problems. Grants of up to $3,000 are
provided to cover incremental costs incurred for organizing data, hiring, interviewers,

'Senior Fellows are listed on page 39.

23



www.manaraa.com

23
and computer time. Proposals are reviewed semiannually by mOmbers of the PETREL
advisory committee and CLR staff.

During fiscal 1982/83, 35 proposals were received, and 16 were funded:

Julia Gelfand and John King, University of California, Irvine: a study of the effects of
consolidation in a university library, including economies of scale and the preservation of services
to multidisciplinary research units.

Kathleen Heim and Paula Watson, University of Illinois: a study of the use of government
documenti in a large research library.

Patricia Reeling, Daniel O'Connor, and Mary Fetzer, Rutge niversity: an investigation of
the extent and nature of use of the government publications collection at the university library.

TbornalMartin and John Wyman, Syracuse University: development.of techniques to analyze
searches in the library's online public catalog.so that library staff can identify and test modifications
to the system or to user documentation.

Ben-Ami Lipetz, State University of New York at Albany, andPeter Paulson, New York State
Library: measurement.of the impact on users of the addition of online subject searching capability
to the catalog of the ,New York State Library.

Makohn Getz and Douglas Phelps, Vanderbilt University: an investigation of technical services
costs in university libraries.

Beth Shapiro and Philip Marcus, Michigan State University: an assessment of the success rate
of library users in retrieving materials located in the main library.

Robert Swisher and RosemaryDu Mont, University of Oklahoma, and Calvin Boyer, Univer-
sity of California, Irvine: a study of the extent to which female academic/research librarians seek
administrative positions.

Ruth Patrick and ,Robert Booth, Wayne State University: a study of the introduction of
microcomputers in the university library.

Cynthia Dobson, Paula Morrow, and Dilys Morris, Iowa State University: an investigation of
the impact of 'a new building on job satisfaction and job performance. .2

Terrence Brooks and John Forys, Jr., University of Iowa: an evaluation of the efficiency of eight
forecasting methods for library circulation statistics, and development of a forecaiting method for
library statistics' that can be performed with a desk calculator.

George D'Elia, Andrea Hinding, and Cerise Oberman, University of Minnesota: an analysis
and evaluation of the document delivery service prpvided for faculty members in six academic units.

Anne LeClercq and Ernest Brewer, University of Tennessee: development of a model for
providing library resources and services to college-bound high school students.

Jordan Scepanski and Edwi Gleaves, Vanderbilt University: an investigation of the informa-
tion needs, habits, and attitudes of culty members of the George Peabody College for Teachers,
Vanderbilt University.

Leonard Geddie, Elizabeth Dolan, and Alexis Jamieson, University of Western Ontario: an
investigation of the relative value of keyword search capabilities and authority control in an online
catalog.

24



www.manaraa.com

24
Marcy Murphy, Indiana University, and Martha Bailey, PurcItie University: identification

managerial competencies in research libraries at four professional levels.

British Academic Library Research Funding

Jovana J. Brown, Evergreen State College, has completed a study of the work of
1research units established by Great Britain's Office of Scientific and Technical Infor-
mation (OSTI). Ms. Brown used CLR funds to conduct her inquiry at libraries
hosting the research units. She analyzed the effects of the units on-tbe academic
libi-aries' services, operations, and applications of computer technology, as well as the

. laity of this organizational model for U.S. libraries.

Academic Library Management Intern Program (MIP) .

The objective of the Management Intern Program is to add to ,the number of
experienced and capable individuals available for senior administrative positions. A
corn/Kehensive review of the nine-year-old program during fiscal 1982 verified its
worth, and the Council consequently reinstated the internships for 1983. The length
of the program has been reduced from ten to nine months to coincide with the
academic year.

Five interns were chosen from a group of90 applicants for the 1983-84 program,
bringing to 40 the total number of participants.' A review of career paths of past
interns demonstrates rapid professional progress: 11 are currently library directors,
11 hold assistant or associate director positions, and 5 are department, branch, or
division heads.

The current interns are:

Jill B. Fatzer, B.A., Tulape University (1964); M.L.S., University of California, Berkeley
'(1967). Ms. Fatzer, who is head of the reference department, University of Delaware Library, will
intern with Millicent Abell, university librarian, University of California, San Diego.

Susan F. Rhee, B.A., San Diego State University (1968); M.L.S., University of California, Los
Angeles (1973). Currently head of the catalog department, University of California, San Diego, Ms.
Rhee will-work with Patricia Bastin, vice president and university librarian, Columbia University.

Gordon S. Rowley, B.A. and M.A., Stanfoid University; M.A. n library science (1976) and
Ph.D. in Musicology (1979), University of Iowa. At Northern Illinois University, Dr. Rowley is
associate professor and assistant director for research services. He will intern with Charles Church-
well, dean of library services, Washington University, St. Louis.

Helen H. Spalding, B.A. (1972) and M.A. in library science (1974), University of Iowa. Now
at the University of Missouri, Kansas City, as head of technical services, Ms. Spalding will work
with John McGowan, university librarian, Northwestern University.

Sarah E. Thomas, B.A., Smith College (1970); M.S.L.S., Simmons College (1973); Ph.D. in
German literature, Johns Hopkins 'University (1982). Dr. Thomas, who is manager of library
coordination, Research Libraries Group, will travel to the University of Georgia to work with David
Bishop, director of libraries,

'Members of the selection committee are listed on page 40.

25



www.manaraa.com

25

Library Management And Services

In the 1980s, libraries operate in a more complex setting than ever before. New
technologies provide the means for improving both operations and services, users are
categorized on 'the basis of technical expertise, as well'as differing needs and ex-
pectations, and a variety of information services and products is' available corrirrier-
cially. Both within the profession and outside, important questions are being raised
about the library's role in a technology- and informatioji-oriented society. A central
concern in this volatile environment is how 'institutions can adapt 'what is new to
carrying out traditional tasksproviding support for information needs, scholarship,
and research.

Many issues and problems implicit in these changes are management-related.
Chief among them are financial considerationsbudgeting, costing, and funding.
Requirements for accountability and improved efficiency have led to renewed efforts
to evaluate and refine management practices. Adapting library services to institu-
tional changes and helping students and faculty become aware of library innovations
that affect research are equally important. However, in many institutions, staff skills
required to carry out program evaluation, and change are at a premium.

The Council has funded many programs addressing these needs, primarily through
the Office of Management Studies of the Association of Research Libraries (OMS-
ARL), which has received CLR assistance since its inception. Other current grants
are described below. A major program study of research library economics and
financial management is planned for late 1983.

Academic Library Program
Council support for the Academic Library Program of the Office of Management

Studies, ARL, continued in 1982/83. The program consists of six separate self-study
procedures for academic and research libraries plus a consultant training program.
The self-studies help libraries improve management and plan for change through
collaboration between 0IvIS staff, the library director, and library staff. Self-studies
are available in general manageinent, collection analysis, preservation planning,
programs for mid-sized and small academic libraries, and public services. Nearly half
of all ARL member libraries have conducted self-studies since the OMS began its
programs in 1972.

.26



www.manaraa.com

2G.

The Consultant Training Program (CTP)- started, in 1979 with ,the intent of
providing selected librarians with the skills and experience to alsisc,library planning,
self-study; and training programs. Duting 1982, a third class of consultant trainees
was 'chosen, raising.:the number of CTP partiCipants to 55. A fourth class of 22 will

; he (rained in the fall of 1983. Coun6I support for.the CTP ends with the completion'
-of 1985 training 'activities.

Archives Self-Study and Review.
The ,Society of American Archivists has completed a project to design a self-

assessnr4ent and peer review process for archival agencies....CLR 'funding made it
possiible to °test the process at six institutions. The guide for the program, titled
Evaluation of Archival Institutions: Services, Principles, and I Guide to i'elEStudy. , 'was

published this year. ' -

College. Library Program .. .

The College Library Program began in 1969 as a joint CLR-National Endowment
for the Humanities effort to increase the library's role in undergraduate 'education.
Now in its final year of operation, the program has assisted 35 libraries in designing
instruction-related activities. Many have reported that instituPional` resources are
being provided.to -continue. the programs`.' During the fiscal year, DePapsy Univer-
sity, NorthWestein University, and TuscolumCollege submitted final :reports on
their activities.' The. remaining participants, Franklin,and 'Marshall College and 14ke.

- Forest College;,are-icheduled, to finish'the program By the year's end.

Faculty-Library Communication
!,

In 198.1, CLR funded. the Association of: Research Libraries and the Ameciean
Association for the Advancement of the Humanities as they sought to provide faulty
members with information about key issues facing research libra'ries.
inclyided distributing a bimonthly newsletter, Library Issues,' to faculty at .three
institutions: the University of Colorado; the University of North Carolina,
Hill; and Prloeton. University: A final report on the project noted. that, While the
newsletter v,tas useful, most faculty members prefer a locally produced publicatiosn
tailored to :thert. own Campus 'community. Bated. on this Outcome, project par-
ticipants recommended that ARL directors and, the ARL Board considerWhat role the
Associatiori might play in improving Campus-based library corn. MiinicatiOns with

'faculty':. ,

;Bibliographic Instruction Workshops
Through grants to Earlham College, including one 'in 183, the Council has

supported; series Of.worjcshops.fo bring faculty and libraeians at many institutions
;together to seek' AprOveci:tnethods For integrating the library into academic life
These ,worldhoPs have been isuccessftiland their design is being actoptefor other
programs to expand' faculty- library cooOration, Including the two described below.:
Because the vacue1,0thit'work appeats.ivell established and costs modest future
CLR,fihancial assistance seems no longer'needed. . .-



www.manaraa.com

27

A small grant went to Whittier College for' travel and accommodation costs for
Earlham College faculty invited io conduct a demonstration workshop in 1984. This
replication of the Earlham program is intended to provide a west Coast workshop for
area faculty since participation at Earlham has been mostly by midwesterners.

. Ohio State University received support for an April 1983 colloquium for faculty frit:pm
other researcfruniversities, primarily in the Great Lakes area. Building on three years'
experience with user education colloquia and the Earlham model, the OSU confer-
ence emphasized faculty-librarian partnerships to improve research techniques of
both graduate and undergraduate students. The conference drew 110 participants,
including. 14 faculty Members and 26 librarians from other institutions.

Access to Materials in Storage
At the University of Michigan, library staff members are investigating faculty

attitudes toward remote storage facilities. An extensive program involving removal
of nearly one million volumes from the main library over a ten-year period provided
the impetus for. the project. Rarticipants will assess the acceptability of improved
bibliographic access to the stored collections as a substitute for proximity. A grant
from the Andrew W. Mellon Foundation supports conversion of bibliographic
records for the stored materials into machine-readable form. This will permit library
staff to improve bibliographic access by installing terminals in three humanities and
social sciences departments most affected by the move. Staff will conduct a training

program for users of the computerized catalog.

28



www.manaraa.com

Library Resources And Their
Preservation

CLR activities related to library collections fall into several categories. The Coun-
cil's interest in preservation continues, especially in efforts to expand understanding
of preservation problems and the physical characteristics of materials. Some support
also has been provided for the production of aids .to research and professional in-
struction, including, this year, an index to microform collections and preparation of
a new edition of a text on science and engineering libraries.

With a growing acceptance of cooperative collecting, a needto promote standard-
ized evaluations of library holdings, has becothe evident. Several CLR projects support
the development of appropriate methodologies for collection, evaluation.

Committee on Production Guidelines for Book Longevity
The Committee on Production Guidelines for Book Longevity began its work to

set guidelines for durable paper and bindings in 1979.' Its final report, titled Book
Longevity, appeared in December 19,82. The 19-page pamphlet contains a summary
of the Committee's conclusions concerning book paper and book bindings. Both
reports also appeared in Publishers Weekly.

Book Longevity has drawn both national and international attention, and has helped
focus attention on both preservation and current book production methods. The
committee's work also was described in the-February 16, 1983, issue of The Chronicle
of Higher Education.

Standard for Permanent Paper
Part of the CLR support for American National Standards Institute Committee

Z -39 is intended to assist preparation of a standard for permanent paper for printed
library materials. A draft of the proposed standard, based in part on the work of the
Committee on Production Guidelines for Book Longevity, was completed in the fall
of 1982.

'Members of the Committee are listed on page 40.

29



www.manaraa.com

29
ALA Preservation Conferences

The Council provided a grant to the Resources and Technical Services Division,
American Library Association, to help pay expenses of speakers for a series of four
preservation conferences to be held during 1983-85. The conferences are co-
sponsored by the Library of Congress' National Preservation-4'1;0gram. Each event is"
planned for a specific audience within the library community: directors, preservation
administrators, and preservation staff specialists. The objectives-are to encourage
local support for library preservation programs, to help educate those responsible for
the programs, and to offer basic training in repairing materials. The first conference,
held in April 1983 in Washington D.C., was titled "Library Preservation: the
Administrative Challenge." More than 50 library administrators, foundation and
association staff members, and publishers attended. The second meeting is planned
for April 1984.

Byzantine Bindings
Duke University received a grant in early 1982 to enable John Sharpe III, rare

books curator, Guy Petherbridge, an independent consultant, to complete
research on Byzantine bindings. Working ay the Monastery of St. John on Patmos,
the two are constructing a profile of manuscript leaf-books, or codexes, to add to what
is known about early bookbinding practices and the-properties of codex materials.
Because the project has been delayed due to renovation at the Monastery, the grant
period has been extended through September 1983.

Conservation Internships
Nancy Bell, an apprentice bookbinder at the Eisenhower Library, Johns Hopkins

University, has received a grant to complete internships in England over a nine-
month period, Working with conservators at five institutions and with one indepen-
dent conservator. This experience will enable her to provide documentation on
archival and library preservation practices in England for the professional literature,
as well as broaden her own knowledge and skills.

Index to Microform Collections
Ann Niles, Carleton College, received a grant in December 1982 to produce a

guide to microform collections not otherwise indexed. Publishers' reel guides to 26
microform series provide the basis for her book, which will be arranged by series,
with author and title indexes.

University Science and Engineering Libraries
Ellis Mount, who published the first edition of his University Science and Engineering

Libraries (Westport, Conn., Greenwood Press, 1975) as the result of a CLR fellowship
award, has received a grant to expedite preparation of a second edition of the book.
Mount will visit 15 university and college science and engineering libraries to gather
data and to interview staff members and library users.

30



www.manaraa.com

30
Leaders in American Academic Librarianship

A three-year project to produce essays on 15 academic library leaders active during
1925-1975 has been completed, and the resulting anthology will be published by
Beta Phi Mu as number 16 in its Chapbooks series. Five of the essays have appeared
in the Journal of Academic Librarianship. Participants also conducted oral history
interviews in the course of their research, and transcripts of five of these interviews
have been forwarded to archival collections.

Use of Library Materials
Paul Metz, Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University, has used a CLR

grant to study the use of VPI library materials. 'His investigation focused on the
extent to which faculty and students rely on the literature cif their own disciplines
and the extent to which they depend on materials in other areas. Circulation records
from the Library's automated system provided much of the information, and limited
data on journal use also is included. Titled The Landscape of Literatures, Metz' study
has been published as number 43 in ACRL Publications in Librariairhip.

Collection Assessment
The Office of Management Studies, Association of Research Libraries (OMS),

coordinated a collection assessment project at four member libraries of the Cooper-
ative College Library Center, Atlanta. The project involved testing an assessment
manual produced as-part of an earlier CLR project. Each library received a grant to
collect information on local collection use and kollection development. Final reports
have been received from Atlanta College of Art, Dillard University, and Tougaloo
College; Tuskegee Institute is completing its report. The assessment manual will be

published.

Collection Overlap
William Gray Potter, University of Illinois, has undertaken research on collection

overlap and diversity in academic libraries in Illinois. Twenty libraries using the
Library Computer System, a shared circulation system, are participating in the study.

Bibliographic records will be matched to discover the number of titles that libraries

hold in common and the number of titles that are unique. Results are expected to

be useful in plannirig cooperative projects and estimating the benefits of resource

sharing.

31



www.manaraa.com

31

Technology.And Information
Delivery Services

Lace in 1982, the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation granted $400,000 to the Council
for use over five years to explore the potential vale for library operations and sere' ces
of recently developed technologies. Computers, expinded communications capabi
ties, and new text storage systems promise to transform the support system for
research, scholarship, and teaching during the next decade. Libraries and other
components of the system of scholarly communication need to make wise use of
technology7 to improve the way recorded inforfnation is assembled, preserved, and
diltribured. Because the technologies affect the processes involved and because the
application of technology inevitably forces changes in established economic and
organizational patterns, it is important that this topic be an integral part of the
Council's program.

Funds are used in part to support CLR technical staff, which in turn allows the
Council to provide assistance to some libraries considering major technical innova-
tions. Several technical studies have been conducted in the bibliographic and infor-
mation delivery prograrns and a number of individuals have been asked to assist CLR
staff in assessing the current status and future prospects of specific technologies,
relative especially to their application to library operations and their influence' on
costs. As this aspect of the Council's program develops, it is anticipated that a
number of publications growing out of CLR-sponsored meetings will be prepared and
distributed.

Information Delivery Services
Technology is changing the historical role of libraries as storehouses of informa-

tion. Although all implications of these changes cannot be foreseen, a major objective
is to maintain reliable access for all to information, regardless of format. Equality of
access is not only intellectually desirable but essential from the public policy stand-
point. On the assumption that technological and economic cond,itions will affect
access, the Council outlined a new program to help protect the interests of users and
improve the performance of information systems. In October 1982, the Ford Founda-
tion provided initial funding.

Because many aspects of the topic are poorly understood, program staff have
devoted much time to gathering information. A task force drawn from the library and

32



www.manaraa.com

32
information service communities has assisted the Council in this work. With this,
help, it has been possible to establish priorities for future action, open discussions
among some of the parties involved in information delivery, and ascertain at least
some of the facts about costs and performance of existing systems.

The Decembii 1982 beginning for this work was linked to a conference sponsored
by CLR, the Association of American Universities, and the American Council of
Learned Societies that brought together librarians, foundation representatives, and
academic and administrative university officers to consider a number of issues of
importance to research libraries. The Wingspread discussions' ranged widely, but the
matter of access to inforniation and the implications of technology and organizational
changes for access dominated the sessions. Electronic publishing, the evaluation of
alternative technology -based systems for delivery of information, the economic anal-
ysis of optional organizational structures for delivery of documents, and the develop-
ment and utility of databases and machine-stored text are examples of specific topics
that were identified for future attention.

If Wingspread affirmed the need for this CLR program, the following seven
months' experience have validated the timing of the effort. The effects of budget
reductions on library services, organizational changes, the development of cooper-
ative ventures, the rapid entry of commercial interests into segments of the informa-
tion delivery system, efforts to extend interpretation of copyright law to accommo-
date new delivery systems, compensation for access to collections and charges for
users, and renewed commitments to establish shared responsibility for collecting (and
hence shared responsibility for delivery as well) are examples of issues that need
attention. Several projects, described below, have been funded to address pertinent
topics.

Telefacsimile Study
Information Systems Consultants, Inc. (ISCI), was awarded a CLR contract to

report on the potential of telefacsimile to help improve interlibrary loan services.
Richard Boss and Judy McQueen of ISCI submitted a paper, ':Telefacsimile as a
Means of Improving Interlibrary Document Delivery," which evaluates currently
available equipment, alternative delivery mechanisms, and anticipated developments
over tha next two to three years.

Document Delivery Survey
Finding that information on the methods libraries use to obtain materials for their

patrons is poorly reported, the Library of Congress Network Advisory Committee
recommended that the Council fund a study of current document delivery activities.
After requesting proposals from a number of interested agencies, CLR contracted
with Information Systems Consultants to describe current interlibrary loan activity.
ISCI will review the literature on document delivery, assess the types of data that can

Wingspread was the site of the conference. For further information on the Wingspread disc'ussions, see
page 37.

33



www.manaraa.com

33
be collected, survey the full spectrum of providers of services, and make recommen-
dations for additional analysis.

k.
National Collections Inventory Project (NCIP)

In July 1983, the Association of Research Libraries (ARL) will begin a project to
develop tools and procedures needed to describe collections across a wide spectrum
of research libraries. The base for this effort is a Research Libraries Group (RLG)
program to develop a collections conspectusa brief description of collecting

'strengths and current collecting interests of its member libraries.
Working in conjunction.with the BIG Collection Management and Development

Committee, the ARL Task Force on Collection Development has tested the conspec-
tus for wider use. Five ARL members (noneccwhich is an RLG member) par-.
ticipated, with favorable results, and the Task Force concluded that it would be
feasible to build an inventory of significant research collection strengths in North
America. The inventory might be of use as a basis for the development of coordinated
collecting policies, as a guide for scholars, and as a finding guide for interlibrary loan.
CLR funding will be used by ARL's Office of Management Studies to develop a
manual for use by bibliographers and to design training programs for participants.

Information Needs of Graduate Students
Mona Farid and Eileen Snyder, Syracuse University, are conducting an investiga-

tion of the information-seeking behavior of students enrolled in Ph.D. programs.
They will evaluate methods of gathering information during various stages of aca-
demic work, taking into consideration disciplinary affiliation, assistance from advi-
sors, use of information sources other than libraries, and the influence of time
limitations for working students. The team also will-compare_informatiOn gathering
patterns Of U.S. and foreign students. Findings are expected to improve under-
standing of research patterns and suggest implications for library collection devel-
opment and user services.



www.manaraa.com

V
International Programs And
Special Projects

CLR international activities echo national concernsestablishing standards, re-
moving barriers to the exchange of information, and furthering cooperation with
those in related enterprises such as publishing and the book trade. Support frequently
is channeled through organizations such as the International Federation of Library
Associations- and Institutions (IFLA) and the International Council on Archives
(ICA). Both IFLA and ICA are increasing efforts to establish and maintain interna-
tional standards and to assist developing countries in providing national' biblio-
graphic and archival services. CLR support is directed to new ventures and special
projects rather than ongoing expenditures, and is made possible by a grant to the
Council for its international program from the Exxon Education Foundation.

Two special projects ie., projects not a part of CLR's continuing programs) were
prominent during 198 ).' A Committee on the Records of Government was estab-
lished to consider public expectations for government records and the impact of
technology or( record generation and control. The second project reflects the Coun-
cil's special interest in bringing together representatives from all parts of the system
of scholarly communication to discuss common interests and issues that affect re-
search libraries and scholarship. The Wingspread ConferenCe and the upcoming
Forum II were planned to further such 'discussion.

IFLA: International Cataloging in Publication (CIP)
Since its early years, CLR has encouraged cataloging in publication, first in the

United States, and subsequently in other countries. In August 1982, the IFLA
International Office for Universal Bibliographic Control, in association with
UNESCO, organized an international meeting to consider currently operating GP
programs, projected new programs, and guidelines for resolving problems. The 50
invited participants included librarians, publishersksand others concerned with na-
tional bibliographic service Council funding supported preparation of background
papers and the final report, which will be published during 1983.

IFLA: International Standard Bibliographic Descriptions (ISBD)
Since 1971, a number of standard bibliographic descriptions have been developed,

published, and incorporated into the practices of many national bibliographic agen-

35



www.manaraa.com

35
cies as well as into national and multinational cataloging codes. In 1980, the
Standing Committee of the IFLA Section on Cataloging authorized a review of the
ISBDs that have been in place for at least five years, and in 1981 the Council funded
a two-year review. Because the emphasis is on improving consistency and clarity
rather than revising the texts, changes are expected to be minimal.

IFLA: Establishing National Bibliographic Structures
Seventy-eight of the 115 IFLA members are located in developing regions, where

there is interest in establishing national bibliographic services. A 1981 CLR grant
supported consultant services by the director of the International Office for UBC to
assist these nations.' Under the grant, the director worked with the African Standing
Conference on Bibliographic Control. (ASCOBIC) on bibliographical activities, and
during 1982 the UBC office undertook a survey of classification practices in African
countries. Also, for the next meeting of the group, scheduled for August 1983, the
office has prepared for UNESCO a Manual of Bibliographic Control intended to assist
developing countries in producing national bibliographies, preparing bibliographic
records, and participating in international programs such as the International Stan-
dard Book Number and International Standard Serial Number schemes. The manual
will be published by UNESCO in mid-1983.

IFLA: Copyright and Library Materials for the Handicapped
Earlier CLR annual reports described IFLA efforts to establish guidelines for the

use of copyrighted materials by handicapped readers.' The basis for new action was
provided by Francoise Hebert and Wanda Noel's Copyright and Library Materials for
the Handicapped, a study prepared and published with CLR assistance. During fiscal
1983, Council funds were used to support a meeting of four international organiza-
tions interested in this specialized area of copyright law, and'to send IFLA represen-
tatives to a UNESCO/World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) Working
Group meeting in October 1982 in Paris. The Working Group drafted model
legislation' containing special provisions for access by handicapped persons to copy-
righted works.

IFLA: Universal Access to Publications (UAP)
IFLA's UAP program is aimed at ensuring the availability of publications wherever

they are needed, on an unrestricted basis. National plans for library and information
services exist in many countries, but the plans seldom include consideration of
document supply. The Office for UAP proposed guidelines to help individual coun-
tries plan library., and informatiOn services in the context of known resources. The
project report, Guidelines on National Planning for the Availability of Publications, was
issued in May 1983.

'See Annual Report XXVI:29.

'See Annual Report XXVI:28; XXV:42.

36



www.manaraa.com

36
ICA: Management of Archival Institutions

In 1981, the Council funded preparation of a manual on the administration of
archival institutions because reliable information on the subject is sparse and many
archives administrators (particularly in the newly opened archives of Third World
countries) have had relatively little experience. Dr. Cesar A. Garcia Belsunce, Direc-
tor General of the Archivo General de la Nacion, Argentina, prepared the new
Manual on the Management of Archival Institutions. The manuscript will be published
by the Archives of Spain.

Dewey Decimal ClassificationArabic Edition
The Arab League Educational Cultural and Scientific Organization (ALECSO) has

been working to produce an edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification for use in
the Arab world. Dewey is the most widely used classification in the 22 Arab
countries, but it has not previously been adapted to provide special coverage of Arab
culture. Forest Press, publisher of the Dewey schedules, received a 1980 CLR grant
in partial support of the project. The Arabic edition of Dewey was completed in
1982, and publication is expected next year.

Travel Grants
The Council occasionally provides travel grants for professional activities not

funded by libraries or other agencies. In 1983, Anthony J. Loveday, secretary of the
Standing Conference of National and University Libraries (SCONUL; the British
equivalent of th&Association of Research Libraries) and chair of the IFLA Section of
University and Other General Research Libraries, received a CLR grant to cover some
of the costs of his participation in the joint spring meeting of ARL and the Canadian
Association of Research Libraries. Similarly, Rutherford D. Rogers, chair of the
Programme Management Committee of IFLA, received funding to attend certain
committee meetings. Reports were received on two other grants:'_a CLR-funded
projecr to bring two staff members of the National Library of China to the Library
of Congress for a six months' internship, and a grant to enable ad IFLA Executive
Board member from Malaysia to attend the International Congress on Universal
Access to Publications (UAP) in Paris in May 1982.

The Records of GoVernment
The Council, in cooperation with the American Council of Learned Societies and

the Social Science Research Council, is sponsoring a Committee on the Records of
Government. Funding for this enterprise has been received from the. Andrew W.
Mellon Foundation, the Rockefeller Foundation, the Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, and
CLR. The Council will provide office space for project staff.

Chaired by Ernest R. May, Harvard University, the Committee will begin its
18-month inquiry in July 1983.' Dr. Anna Nelson, George Washington University,
is project director. Members of the Com" miKtee have been chosen for their wide
experience in government, corporations, and other institutions. ' Work will be

'Committee members are listed on page 41.

37



www.manaraa.com

<

37
planned around two assumptions: first, that current records management procedures
are inadequate for the enormous amount of documentation that exists, and second,
that new technologies are changing the nature of government records. Computerized
information management has stimulated the growth of large databases without
printed counterparts, and the advent of word procegSing programs enables documents
to be produced and even distributed without assurance that archival interests are
considered.

The Committee's report will be issued by January 1, 1985, and will describe the
present situation, define problems, and recommend solutions to hell, assure that the
needs and expectations of the public for information about government operations
and activities at all levels are met.

The Wingspread Conference and Forum 11
In 1981, the Association of American Universities (AAU) and the Council began

working together to investigate major- issues facing research libraries. Funding was
provided by the Carnegie,Corporation, the Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, and the
National Endowment for the'Humanities. In December 1982, the project culmi-
nated in an invitational conference held at the Johnson Foundation facility at Wing-
spread, RaCine, Wisconsin. The conference brought together 43 university officers,
scholars, research librarians, and foundation representatives.

The underlying question that prompted these activities is "Can general research
libraries adjust and refine current practices to cope with the technological, economic,
and organizational issues that are inherent in the publishing and information service
systems, or are fundamental changes required?" Titled "Toward the 21st Century: A
Conference on Research-Libraries and Their Users," the conference was planned as a
national effort to address the library future. Participants paid special attention to the
need to improve communications among librarians, users, and thoie who provide
support. A series of reports on discussions at Wingspread is being published in
Library Issues, and the Council also will issue a publication.

Conference participants asked the Council to establish a forum for the systematic
examination of issues relating to research libraries and the system of scholarly com-
munication. Accordingly,CLR has planned an October 1983 meeting to consider
national aspects of research library collections and preservation.

University of Chicago Conference
The Council provided funding for the .University of Chicago Graduate Library

School's 42nd annual conference, "Publishing Today: Opportunities and Challenges,
in the Dissemination of New Knowledge and Literature." Held' in the spring of
'1983, the conference was planned to examine issues and problems facing publisheri
as agents in the search for and dissemination of knowledge. Participants with differ-
'ent views but common interestslibrarians, scholars, and publishersdiscussed the
effects of publisliing, industry changes.



www.manaraa.com

Program Committees, Task Forces,
And Project Participants

BIBLIOGRAPHIC SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

PROGRAM COMMITTEE

Henriette Avram
Library of Congress

Rowland Brown
OCLC Online Computer Library Center

Joan Gotwals
University of Pennsylvania

James Govan
University of North Carolina

BIBLIOGRAPHIC SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

'TASK FORCE ON A NAME AUTHORITY FILE SERVICE

Carol Ishinitto
Harvard University

Frederick Kilgour
OCLC Online Computer Libraryicvinter

Richard McCoy -

Research Libraries Group

Roderick Swartz
Washington State Library

Raymond De Buse
Washington Library Network

Joan Gotwals
University of Pennsylvania

Dorothy Gregot
Unimrsity of California, Berkeley

Tina Kass
Research' Libraries Group

LillianiKozuma
Nptiorsal Library of Medicine

Penny Mattern
OCLC Online Computer Library Center

Lucia Rather
Library of Congress,

Helen Schmierer
University of Chicago

Ruth Shipp
Seattle Public Library

BIBLIOGRAPHIC SERVICE DEVELOPME

LINKED SYSTEMS PROJECT

Library of Congress
Principal Investigator and.,.
Program Officer:

"IProject Directors:
Henriette Avram
Sally McCallum, Authorities
kv.Denenberg, Telecommunications

PROGRAM

Research Libraries Group
Principal Investigator:.
Project Directors:

Washington Library NetWork
Principal Investigator:
Program Officer: .

Project Directors:

:Richard McCoy
Tina Kass, Authorities
Wayne Davison, Telecommunications

ROgritk Swartz.
Robert Payne
Raymond DeBuse, Authorities
Tom Brown, Telecommunications

(N. -



www.manaraa.com

PROFESSIONAL ,EDUCATION AND TRAINING FOR RESEARCH:

LIBRARIANSHIP

PROGRAM COMMITTEE

John McDonald, Chair"
University Of Connecticst

Russell Bidlack
University of Michigan

Margot Mc Burney
Queen's University

Rutherford Rogers
Yale University

Robert Vosper
/U iVeriity of California, Los Angeles

, .

PROFE$SIONACEDUCATION AND TRAINING. FOR RESEARCH

LIBRARIANSHI

SENIOR FELLOWS PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS

Class of 1982-83.
Millicent Abell

University of California,San.I*
Jean Aroeste

Princeton University
;Joan Chambers

University of California, Riverside
Richard Dionne

Yale University
Clinton Howard

University of Kansas
Marcia Jebb

Cornell University
Philip Leinbach

Tulane University

Joseph Dagnese
Purdue University

Laurent-G. Deniy
University of Toronto

Kaye Gapen
University of Alabama

Dorothy Gregor
University of California,. Berkeley,

Frances Groen
McGill University

Irene Hoadley
Texas A & M University

David Laird
University of Arizona

Margot McBurney
Queen's University

Beverly Lynch
University of Illinois, Chicago

Pat Mcilhol; .

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute

Ronald Powell
University of Michigan

Ann Randall
Brown Ufliveriity

Barbara Smith
Pennsylvania State University

Paul Willis
University of Kentucky.

Class of 1983-84
Robert Miller

Nome Dame
hul Mosher

Stanford
Ann Prentice el

University of Tenn
Frank Rodgers

University of Miami
Jordan Scepanski'

Vanderbilt University
Richard Talbot

University of Masuutusetts .

Clyde Walton
University: of Colora4 y;

Howard. White
Drexel, University

niversity

40'



www.manaraa.com

0

. INFORMATION DELIVERY SERVICES TASK FORCE

....MassaChusetii lituit;ie'df Technology

'Richard McCoy''
Rue:re:eh Libraries qro'4,,,,:

- 134%04 Peiiriiinn'1;;':'..
omititer Library Center

. Library
Donald :Sliripson

'Cra.ierfa'r Research Libraries
James Wood

Chemical Abstracis

COMMITTEE ON PRODUCTION GUIDELINES FOR BOOK

Herbert Bailey, Jr., Chair
Princeton University Press

'Frank Burke
National Historical Publications and Records Commission

Warren Haas
Council a Resources

T
Peter Mo

World 1 Zuft International
Leonard Sal

Lindenmeyr Paper Corporation

David Stam
New York Public Library

Gay Walker
Yale University Library

ACADEMIC LIBRARY MXNAGEItIEWINTERN PROGRAM
.

1983-84, SELECTION COMMITTEE

Fred, Cole, Chair.'
Former prelident; CLR.

'Millicent Abell .
UniVersity of Galiforrna, San

Linda BeaurirE
University of Tcsas at Austin

Charles Churchwell
WaShingion-Unitersity.

Duane Webstr
Association of Relearih. Libraries,
Office,of Management Studies

41



www.manaraa.com

COMMITTEE ON THE RECORDS OF GSWERNMENT

Ernest May, Chair
Harvard University

Richard Bolling
Bolton College.

Philip BUchen
Drury; Bal !amine, Bobby, Palmer & Wood

Joseph Ca liana, Jr.
Dewey, Ballantine, Bitrhby, Palmer: & W/ood

Phillip Hughes
Smithsonian Institution

Edward Levi
University of Chicago

Franklin Lindsay
ITEK Corporation

42



www.manaraa.com

Publications Resulting From
CLR-Supported Programs And
Fellowshilis; 1982-1983

Pap:P:;!. Programs

Rosenberg, Jane A. "The Council on Li-
brary Resources, Inc." In The Bowker
Annual of Library and Book Trade Infor-

mation, 28th ed., 194-203. New
York, Bowker, 1983.

Bibliographic Service Development Program

"The ARL Microform Project: Its His-
tory and Objectives." Microform Review
11 (Spring 1982) 744..

Aagaard, James S. , Kenro4.-Andersen,
and Wayne E. .15:Aisnn. Application
Level Protocol Development for Library
and Informat4on...Scienie Applications.

'yolume 1: Service:Definition. Volume
'Protocol Specification. August

1982.
Presentation Level Protocol De-

velopment. Volume 1: Service Pefini-

lion. Volume 2: Protocol Specifica-
tion. October 1982.

Bishop, David f. "The CLR OPAC
Study: Analysis of ARL User Re-
sponses." Information Technology and
Libraries 2 (September 1983) 315-21.

Carter, Ruth C., and Scott ,Eruntjen.
"Serials Cancellation Project: !'A Final
Report." Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh Re-
gional Library Center, 1983.

Cochrane, Pauline A. "LCSH Entry Vo-
cabulary Project." Final report to the
Council on Library Resources and to
the Library of Congress. Washington,
D.C., March 1983.

Costs and Features of Online Catalogs: The
State of the Art. A report prepared for
the Council on Library Resources by
the University of California Division
of Library Automation and the Library
Research and Analysis Group with the
assistance of Joseph R. Matthews and
Charles E. Miller. Berkeley, Calif.,
July 7, 1983. Information Technology
and Libraries. (In press.)

Davison, Wayne E. "The WLN/RLG/LC
Linked Systems Project." Information

43



www.manaraa.com

Technology and Libraries 2 (March
1983) 34-46.

Jones, C. Lee. "Summary Recommenda-
tions from the Subject Access Meet-
ing." Information Technology and Li-
braries 2 (March 1983) 116-19.

Jones, C. Lee, and Deanna B. Marcum.
"Integrated SysteMs: From Library to
Campus and Beyond." Bulletin of the
Midical 'Library Association 71 ( July
1983) 338 -42.

Kaske, Neal, and John E. Tolle. "Pat-
terns of Patrons' Online Public Access
Catalog Searches." Presented at the
Library Research Round Table, Amer-
ican Library Association Annual Con-
ference, June 26, 1983.

Kaske, Neal K., and Karen Markey.
"Online Public Access Catalogs: Pa-
tron and Staff Experiences." Presented
at "Online Catalogs, Online Refer-
ence: Converging Trends," Precon-
ference, American Library Association
Annual Conference, Los Angeles,
June 22, 1983.

Larson, Ray R., and Vicki Graham.
"Monitoring and Evaluating MEL-
VYL." Information Technology and Li-
braries 2 (March 1983) 93-104.

Mandel, Carol A., and Judith Hersch-
man. "Online Subject Access En-
hancing the Library Catalog."Journal
of Academic Librarianship 9 ( July 1983)
148-55.

Markey, Karen. "Pilot Test of the Online
Public Access Catalog Project's User
and Nonuser Questionnaires." Final
Report. ED221 165.

"Favorable Experiences
With Online Catalog Features From
the Perspective of Library Patrons and
Staff." In Productivity in the Information
Age, ed. by Raymond F. Vondran, et
al., 161-66. Proceedings of the 46th

ASIS Annual Meeting, vol. 20. White
Plains; N.Y., Knowledge Industry
Publications, Inc., 1983.

Markey, Karen, and Neal K. Kaske.
"Findings from the Online Public Ac-
cess Catalog Project: Predefined
Search Tactics for the OPAC Inter-
face." Paper presented at Online '82,
Atlanta, Ga., November 1982.

Matthews, Joseph, Gary Lawrence, and
Douglas Ferguson. Using Online Cata-
logs: A Nationwide Survey. New York,
Neal- Schuman, 1983.

J. Matthews & Associates, Inc. A Study
of Six Online Public Access Catalogs: A
Review of Findings. A final report by
Joseph R. Matthews submitted to the
Council on Library Resources. Grass
Valley, Calif., November 1982.

Oey, Giok Po. "In Search of Interna-
, tional Cooperation in ,Processing

Southeast Asian Non-Roman Lan-
guages: Report on a Mission to
CONSAL-VI." Commjttee on Re-
search Materials on Southeast Asia,
Association for Asian Studies, 1983.

"Towards a Standardization
of Processing Southeast Asian Non-
Roman Languages.". Paper presented
at the Sixth Congress of Southeast As-
ian Librarians, tingapore, May
30June 3, 1983.

OCLC Online Computer Library Center.
Current Utilization of Online Catalogs:
Transaction Log Analysis. Final report
to the Council on Library Resources,
Volume 1. By John E. Tolle. Research
Report no. OCLC/OPRJRR-83-2.
Dublin, Ohio, March 31, 1983.

Online Catalog Use: Results of

Surveys and Focus Group Interviews .in
Several Libraries. Final report to the
Council on Library Resources, Volume
2. By Karel-) Markey. Research Report

44

43



www.manaraa.com

44
no. OCLC/OPR/RR-83-3. Dublin,
Ohio, March 31, 1983.

A Comprehensive Study of On-

line Public Access Catalogs; An Overview

and Application of Findings. Final re-
port to the Council on Library Re-
sources, Volume 3. By Neal K. Kaske
and Nancy P. Sanders. Research Re-
pOrt no. OCLC/OPR/RR-83-4. Dub-
lin, Ohio, March 31, 1983.

Online Catalogs: Requirements, Character-
istics and Costs. Report of a conference
sponsored by the Council on Library
Resources at Aspen Institute; Wye
Plantation, Queenstown,: Maryland,
December 14-16, 1982. Compiled
and edited by Davis B. McCarn.
Washington, D.C., Council on Li-
brary Resources, March 1983.,

The Research Libraries Group. Data Col-
lection Manual and Sampling Plan.
March 1982. ED229 015.

Public Online Catalogs and
Research Libraries. Final report to the
Council on Library Resources. Stan-
ford, Calif., September 1982. ED229
014.

Rosenberg, Victor. "The Personal Bibli-
ographic System: A System for Cre-
ating and Maintaining Bibli-
ographies." InformationsTechnology and
Libraries 2 (June 1983) 184-87..

Subject Access. Report of a meeting spon-
sored by the Council on Library Re-
sources in Dublin, Ohio, June 7-9,
1982. Compiled and edited by Keith
W. Russell. Washington, D.C.,
Council on Library Resources, De-
cember 1982.

Tolle, John E. "Understanding Patrons'
/Use of Online Catalogs: Transaction

Log Analysis of the Search Method
In Productivity in the Information Age,
ed. by Raymond F. Vondran, et al.,
167-71. Proceedings of the 46th ASIS

Annual Meeting, .vol. 20. White
Plains, N.Y., Knowledge Industry
Publications, Inc., 1983.

Training Users of Online Public Access Cata-

logs. Report of a meeting sponsored by
Trinity University and the Council on
Library Resources, San Antonio,
Texas, January 12-14, 1983. Com-
piled and edited by Marsha Hamilton
McClintock. Washington,, D.C.,
Council on Library Resources, 1983.

U.S. Library of Congress. Office of Plan-
ning and Development. Library of
Congress Online Public Catalog Users
Survey: A Report to the Council on Library

Resources.. By Rosemary Anderson,
Victoria A. Reich, Pamela Roper
Wagner, and Robert Zich. October
29, 1982.

University o'c California Systemwide Ad-
ministration. Division . of Library

Automation and Library Studies and
Research Division. Evaluating Public
Access On-Line Catalogs. Phase I: Divel-

opment and Testing of Data Collection and

Analysis Tools. Final report to the
Council on Library Resources. By Ray
R. Larson. Berkeley, Calif., July
1981.

On-Line Catalog Evaluation
Project Data Analysis Plan. Version
2.2. By Gary S. Lawrence, Ray R.
Larson, and Vicki Grahim. Berkeley,
Calif., August 5, 1982.

University of California Users
Look at MELVYL: Results of a Survey of

Users of the University of California Pro-
totype Online Union Catalog. Final re-
port to the Council on Library Re-
sources. Berkeley, Calif., March 31,
1983.

Users Look at Online Catalogs:

Results of the National Survey of Users
and Non-Users of Online Public Access
Catalogs. Final report to the Council

4.5



www.manaraa.com

on Library Resources. Berkeley, Cal-
if., November 16, 1982.

Users Look at Onlineratalogs:
Part 2: Interacting with Online Catalogs.
Final report to the Council on Library
Resources. By Ray R. Larson. Ber-
keley, Calif., April 29, 1983.

College Library Program

Tierno, Mark J., and Joann H. Lee. "De-'
veloping and Evaluating Library Re-
search Skills in Education: A' Model
for Course-Integrated Bibliographic
Instruction.!' RQ 22 (Spring 1983)
284-91.

University of Toledo Libraries. "Narrar
tive Report of Accomplishment for
October 1, 1977September 30,
1980, College of Education Bibli-
ographic Instruction Program." June
1981.

Project and Program Reports

American National Standards Institute.
Committee on Library Work, Docu-
mentation, and Related Publishing
Practices.2;American National Stan-
dard for;pArmarient Paper for Printed
Library Draft. Fall 1982.

Association of fieSe'arch Libraries. Office
of Management Studies. Annual ARe-
port , Washington, D.C., OMS,
n.d.

Atlanta College of Art Library. "The
Past, Present, and Future: Final Re-
port of the Collection Assessment
Study, 1981-1982." Atlanta, Ga.,
n.d.

"Bibliographic Systems: A National Per-
spective." Library Issues 3 (May 1983)
3. (Wingspread Conference.)

Boss, Richard, and Judy McQueen.
"Telefacsirriile as a Means of Im-

proving Document Delivery." A re-
port to the Council on Library Re-
sources, January 1983.

Committee on Production Guidelines for
Book Longevity. "Binding Books to
Last." Publishers' Weekly 222 (July 2,
1982) 37-38 + .

Book Longevity. Washing-
ton, D.C., Council on Library Re-
sources, 1982.

"Interim Report on Book
Paper." Restaurator 4 (1980) 239-47.

"Making Books That Last."
Publishers' Weekly 221 (May 29, 1981)
19-22.

Dillard University. Will W. Alexander
Library. "Final Report: Measuring the
Circulation Use of a Small Academic
Library Collection. Collection Anal-
ysis." New Orleans, La., 1983.

Euster, Joanne R., ed. "ARIJOMS Con-
sultant Training Program."Journal of
Academic Libra+ianship 8 (September
1982) 200-210.

Evaluation of Archival Institutions: Services,

Principles, and Guide to Self-Study. Re-
port. of the Task Force on Institutional
Evaluation, Society of American Ar-
chivists. Chicagor y of Ameri-
can Archivists, n,.4,

Hayes, Robert M.,ed;'Universities, Info
mation TechndOgy, and Academic Librar'
'i'es:; The Ne.ict Twint; Years. Academic
Libraries Frontiers Conference,
UCLA, Lake Arrowhead Confeerence
Center, December 13-17, 1981.
(Forthcoming.)

"ISBD Five-year Review." International
Cataloguing 10 (October/December
1981) 40-41.

"International Cataloguing-in-Publica-
tion Meeting." International Cata-
loguing 11 (October/December 1982)
39-40.

"The International Cataloguing-in-

45

46



www.manaraa.com

46

c)

Publication Meeting, Ottawa, 16-19
August, 1982, With Recommenda-
tions." IFLA Journal 8 (1982)

419-22.
Kaser, David E. "Examining Education

Frontiers." ASIS Bulletin 8 (April
1982) 30. (Frontiers Conference.)

McDonald, Dennis D., Eleanor Jo Rod-
ger, and Jeffrey L. Squires. "Findings
of the IFLA International Study on the
Copyright of Bibliographic Records in
Machine-Readable Form." IFLA Jour-
nal 9 (1983) 205-21.

Metz, Paul. The Landscape of Literatures:
Use of Subject Collections in a University
Library. ACRL Publications in Librar-
ianship, 43. Chicago, American Li-
brary Association (in press).

"Millions of Books Disintegrating; Bet-
ter Paper and Covers Urged." The

,,Clironicle of Higher Education 25 (Feb-

ruary 16, 1983) 25-26.
"Preservation: A Report from Wing-

spread." Library IssUes 4 (September
1983) 3. (Wingspread ConferenCe.)

"Resource Sharing: A National Perspec-
tive." Library Issues 3 (July 1983) 3.
(Wingspread Conference.)

Tougaloo College. L. Zenobia Coleman
Library. "Collection Analysis Project

47

Final Report." Tougaloo, Miss., May

31, 1983.
"Toward the Twenty-first Century: the

Wingspread Conference." Library Is-
sues 3 (March 1983) 1-2.

Vickers, Stephen C.J., and Maurice B.
Line. Guidelines for National Planning
for the Availability of Publications.
Wetherby, West Yorkshire, IFLA In-
ternational Office for UAP, lOritish Li-
brary Lending Division, May 1983.

Virgo, Julie. "Academic Libraries Fron-
tiers Conference." college & Research
Libraries News 43 (March 1982) 99.

Webster, Duane E., and Maxine K.
Sitts. "A 'Planning Program for the
Small Academic Library: The
PPSAL." Journal of Library Adminis-
tration 2 (Summer/Fall/Winter 1981)
129-44.

Part II. Fellowships

Kunoff, Hugo. The Foundations of the
German Academic Library. Chicago,

American Library Association, 1982.
(CLR Fellow, 1978-79.)

Sheh Wong, William. "Rarity in Books,
a Traditional Chinese Approach to

Appreciation." Libri 32 (1982)

278-83. (CLR Fellow, 1977-78.)



www.manaraa.com

.,

i,

ACTIVE;.. PROJECTS
FINANCIAL sTATEMENTs.



www.manaraa.com

48

CLR-Supported Projects ACtive
in Fiscal 1983 (unaudited)

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

FY. 1983

Unpaid Grants Unpaid
6/30/82 (Adjustments) Payments 6/30/83

American Library Association
Chicago, Ill.

Preservation conferences S -0- S 5,000 S 5,000

Association of Research Libraries
Washington, D.C.

Academic Library Program

Collection asseisment for
small academic libraries

Atlanta College of Art
Atlanta, Ga.

Dillard University
New Orleans, La.

Tougaloo College
Tougaloo, Miss.

Tuskegee Institute
Tuskegee, Ala.

National Inventory of Research
Collections, Phase 1

ARL/RLG joint project on
decision support systems
for libraries

Nancy J. Bell
Baltimore, Md.

Conservation internships
in the U.K.

Jovana J. Brown
Olympia, Wash.

Study of the funding of
academic library research
in Britain

Carleton College
Northfield, Minn.

Index to microform collections

83,500

2,200

-0-

-0-

60,000

-0-

23,500

2,200

500 '. -0- 500

500 -0- - - 500.

500 -0- -0- 500

500 -0- -0- 500

-0- 23,427 -0- 23,427

5,000 : (5,000) -0- -0-

-0- 2,500 -0- f,500

1,000 -0- 1,000 -0-

-0- 2,250 2,000 250

49



www.manaraa.com

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS
49

Unpaid
6/30/82

FY 1983

Unpaid
6/30/83

Grants
(Adjustments) Payments

C. Donald. Cook
Toronto, Canada

Study of forms of AACR2
catalog headings used by

national libraries 5,000 -0- -0- 5,000

Council of National Library and
Information AssOciations
Haverford, Pa. .

Support of American National

Standards Committee Z-3§ 5,000 -0- 2,500 2,500.

Duke University
Durham, N.C.

Research on Byzantine bindings 2,500 -0- -0- 2,500

Ear lham College
Richmond, Ind.

Periodical list for Choice 2,200 (2,200) -0- -0-

6th conference on bibliographic
instruction 1,700 -0- 1,700 -0-

7th conference on bibliographic
instruction 7,500 -0- 7,500 -07

Forest Press
Albany, N.Y.

Investigation of the need for an
Arabic edition of the Dewey Decimal
Classification 2,070 -0- 2,070

International Council on Archives
Paris, France

Special projects 4,500 -0- 4,500

International Federation of
Library Associations and Insti-
tutions, The Hague, Netherlands

Guidelines for national UAP
planning, policy, and
development -0- 3,500 3,500 -0-

IFLA representation at
UNESCO/W1PO meeting -0- 2,009 2,000

Report orf copyright and
materials for the handicapped 1,000 0 -0- 1,000

Review of international standard 1

bibliographic descriptions 2,500 -0- -0- 2,500

Special projects 32,000 (2,000) 10,000 20,000

50



www.manaraa.com

50
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

.

Unpaid
6/30/82

FY 1983

Unpaid
6/30/83

Grants
(Adjustments) Payments

Library of Congress...
Washington, D.C.

Travel grant for L.C.
representative at British
conference on resource sharing 11,000, -0- 1,000' -0-

Anthony J. Loveday
London, England

Travel grant to ARL/CARL
conference -0- 1,500 ^ 1,500 -0-

Ellis' Mount
Teaneck, N.J.

Revision of University Science

and.Ehgineering Libraries -0- 2,250 - 1,500 750

Ohio State University
Columbus, Ohio

Colloquium on library user
education -0- 4,500

(3,930)

570 -0-

Rutherford D. Rogers
New Haven, Conn.

Travel grant to chairIFLA
Programme Management Committee 1,308 -0- 1,308 -0-

Society of Ame 'can Archivists
Chicago, 111.

Pilot project for self-study
and peer review of archives 1,670 -0- 1,67-0 -0-

University of Chicago
Chicago, Ill.

42nd annual GLS conference
Publishing today -0- 14,300 12,000 2,300

University of Illinois
Champaign, Ill.

Collection overlap and diversity
in the LCS network in Illinois -0- -6,500 -0- 6,500

University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Mich:

-Study of the relationship between.
bibliOgraphic access to stored
materials and faculty attitude and,
Use 31,747 -0- -0- 31,747

51



www.manaraa.com

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

FY 1983
Unpaid Grants
6/30/82. (Adjustments) Payments

Unpaid
6/30/83

Virginia Polytechnic Insiitutl
and State University
Blacksburg, Va.

Research on use of aerials 2,310 -0- -0-

Whittier College
Whittier, Calif..

Bibliographic instruction workshop -0- '3'0b0 -0- 3,000

2,310

51

Subtotal's $197,705 $ 70,727 $119,748 $135,554
(13,130)

52



www.manaraa.com

52
COUNCIL- ADMINISTERED PROJECTS

Unpaid
6/30/82 (Adjustments) Payments

Unpaid
6/30/83

Academic Library Management
Intern Program.

S 2,231 S -0- $

Bibliographic Service Development

Association of Research
Libraries, Washington, D.C.

ARL microform's project 10,000 8,000 2,000

CONSER A&1 coverage project -0- 75,500 -0- 75,500

Boston Theological Institute
Cambridge, Mass.

Increasing access to theological

journal literature.. 3,431 -0- 3,431%.

Pauline Oxhrane,

Developing ;an improved entry.

vocabulary Rir Library of,Coligress
subjeCt, head' ings 7,484 (174) 7,310 -0-

- .

Council of National Library &
Information Associations
Haverford, Pa.

Support of American National
Standards Committee Z-39

Dartmouth College Library
Hanover, N.H.

Participant in joint project
to evaluate online public
access catalogs

O
Giok Po Oey

Travel grant to explore
romanization of Saftheast.
Asian language rnaterialft.::.'.',,,.

Library of Congress
Washington, D.C.

Joint project for authorities

10,000 -0- .5,000 5,000

5,419 -0- 4,500

implementation 221,998

Joint projectbibliographic
analysisLinke#Systems -0-

LC participation SNI Project
(session and transport layers

design)

53

2,200 -0-

(32,513) 40,000 149,485

4,620 1,500 3,120

24,574 24,576 -0-



www.manaraa.com

COUNCIL:AD.MkN!sTEPr.F11.0igOrS.,-

FY 1983
Urtpaid ''Grazus Unpaid
6/30/82 (Adjusiments) Payments 660/83

Library of Congreia
Washington, D.C...

Participant in joint .project to

evaluate online 'public access
catalogs 1

Preparation of Intersite Test
Plan for SNI

Protocol Layer Interface Deign
Standard Nerve Ork Interconnection
Project..

Telenet cOrinection for SN1
development

Travel costs re. the Linked
Systems Project
(with RLG &

J. Matthews and Associates
Grass Valley, Calif.

-. Detailed analysis of the CLR
online catalog data

Participant in jOint. project to.%
evaluate online public access.......
catalogs

. Northwestern 'University
Evanston, ill.

Canadian interfaceapplication
level. protocol

Oevelopment of an application
level protocol ;

Educatinglthe catalog user:
a model. for instructional

.

.development and evaluation

PartiCiPant in joint project to
..evaluate online public access
catalogs .

OCLC Online Computer Library .

Center, Dublin, Ohio
Participant in joint project to
evaluate online public access
catalogs

Pittsburgh-Regional Library
Center, Pittsburgh, Pa.

Serials cancellation project

6,551 (1,351)

24,576 24,576

5,000

53

10;239'

K

6,484 -

14,000

9.000

(402)

(947)

57.000'

(.1,260)

0 -, 14,1000

-0- 7,500

4,098'

'3,755

-0-

-0-

5,053 -0-

'42,000

-0,

1,500
an



www.manaraa.com

54
COUNCI L-ADM IN ISTERED PROJECTS

FY 1983

Unpaid Grants Unpaid
6/30182 (Adjustments) Payments 6/30/83

The Research Libraries Group
Stanford, Calif.
'.Joint project for authorities

implementatiOn. 342,528

Joint project bibliographic
, analysis Linked Systems

t.

'Joint project for Standard
levork Interconnection 296 250

Participant in 1pint project to
evalOate online public access

catalogs 2,614

Planning the integration of
MRDF into.the _Research

(38,283) 60,000

16470 5,000

0- 98,750

2,614

244,245

11,470

197-.,59,0

i .%(

Libraries InfAhation Network 7,000 7,000

7..7`Oward the formation of a

nationwide authority file
service (joint project with
WLN & LC) 16,554 '

Rutgers University
New Brunswick, N.J.

Inventory of machine-readable';',
texts- in the humanities 14,166 1,913 12,253

Stanford University Libraries
Stanford, Calif.

Participant in joint project to
evaluate online public access

catalogs. 1,960: (1,960)

jInly,ersity of California
. 'Berkeley, Calif.

Analysis of data collected in

the online catalog evaluation

project .

. -
53,000 3,140 29,237 a 26,903

Features and costs of online...

catalogs: The state ofItheari::' 17,500'. ' 12,000 5,500

,

Participant in joint project to
evaluate online public access ".

catalog

University of Florida
Foundation, Inc.
Gainesville, Fla.

Invitatiofial conference on the
MARC: format for holings
and locations

1,000'

4- ...(05t) 8,550

1,000



www.manaraa.com

COUNCIL- ADMINISTERED PROJECTS

FY 1983

55

Unpaid Grants Unpaid
6130/82 (Adjustments) Paynients 6/30713

University of Georgia
Research Foundation
Athens, Ga.

Analysis of su sets of data
gathered in th online public
access catalog Ludy

University of Illinois
Urbana, Ill.

Analysis of MARC database
statistics

University of Kentucky .0..

.Research Foundation di ft

Lexington, Ky. -. .i .

rySecond edition of Library o");

Congress Subject Headings: .

Principles and Applications

University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Mich.

A system for creating and
maintaining bibliographies

Washington Library Network
Olympia, Wash.

Joint project for authorities
implementation ,

Joint projectbibliographic
analysisLinked Systems

Joint project for standard
network interconnection

Toward the formation of a
nationwide_authority file
service (joint project. with
RLG & LC) Phase 1

Toward the formation. of a

nationwide authority' file
service (joint project with

.;, RLG & LC) Phase 2

Total Bibliographic-Service
Development Program

-0- 2,500
(500)

.2,000

15,570 -0- 15,57(f

.

-0- 3,860 1,500.

6,500 7,000 6,000

323,347 (49,546) 60,000

70- 9,887 3,000

247,500 -0- 0

15,000 < -0- 15,000

.45,549 1 45,549

$1,751,990 $ 324,879 $ 606,970
(159,147)

-0-

-0-

2,360

7,500

213,801.

6,887

247,500

$1,310,752

56



www.manaraa.com

se
COUNCIL-AbMINISTERED PROJECTS'

FY 1 3

Unpaid
030/82

Grants
(Adjustments) Payments

Unpaid
6/30/83

Information Delivery Servities
Program

Associatio% of Research
Washirigtoo, D.C.4

1 National Irtinto,ty of
Research Colleciions,
1Shase I -0- 23,428 -0- 23,428

Informatioraystems
Consultants, Inc.
Bethesda, Md.

Document delivery survey,
Phase 1 . 12,800 10,000 2,800

Telefaciimile as a Means of
Improving Interlibrary
Document Delivery -0- 600 598 -0-

(2)

Syracuse University
Syracuse, N.Y.

Information-seeking behavior
of Ph.D. stualtnts in
selected disciplines 3,000 3,000

Total Information Delivery
Services -0- S 39,828 S 13,598 S 26,228

(2)

Profeisional Education and
Training for Research
Librarianship (PETREL)

Faculty/Librarian Cooperative
Research ProjectsPhase I

'Iowa State University ) -0- 650 650

Indiana University -0- 2,995 2,995 . -o-

Michigan State University -0- 2,800 2,800 -0-

Rutgers University " -07 3,000 3,000

State University of New York -0- 3,000 3,000

Syracuse University -0- 2,000 2,000

University of California -0- 3,000 3.000

University of Illinois 2,026 2,026

University of Oklahoma 2,930 2,930

Vanderbilt University -0- 3,000 3,000

Wayne State University '.0- 3,000 3,000

57



www.manaraa.com

COUNCIL - ADMINISTERED PROJECTS

,'Unpaid
6/30/82

FY 1983
Unpaid
6/30/83

Grants
(Adjustments) Payments

Faculty/Librarian Cooperative
Risearch Projects-Phase II

University of Iowa -0- 3,000 3,000 -0-

University of Minnesota -0- 3,000 -0- 3,000

University of Tennessee -0- 2,500 2,500 -0-

University of Western Ontario -0- 1,950 1,950 -0-

Vanderbilt University -0- 3,000 41 3,000 -0-

Lauren Kelly
Los Angeles, Calif.

Senior' Fellows program 4,500 -0- 4,500 -0-

University of British Columbia
Vancouver, B.C.

Frontiers Conference II-
Changing Technology -0- 33,000 25,000 8,000

University of California
Los Angeles, Calif.

Senior Fellows program
1982-83 120,500 -0- 63,907 56,593

1983-85 127,000 -0- -0- 127,000

Frontiers Conference 40,000 -0- -0- 40,000

University of Chicago
Chicago, Ill.

Special program of
advanced study in
library management 235235,000: -0- 107,000 128,000

University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Basic professional
education for research
librarianship 233.000 50,000 103,415 179,585

Total PETREL $ 760,000 $ 124,851 $ 342,673 $ 542,178

Total CLIt-administi".
projects 2,514,221 489,558 965,472 1,879,158

(159,149)

Subtotals from page 51 197,705 70,727 119,748 135,554

(13,130)

TOTALS $2,711,926 $ 560,285 $1,085,220 $2,014,712
(172,279)

58



www.manaraa.com

58

Opinion of Independent
Accountant

August 5, 1983

To the Board of Directors of
Council on Library Resources, Inc.

In our opinion, the accompanying balance sheets and the related statements of
revenues, expenses, and changes in fund balances and changes in cash and short-term

investments present fairly the financial position of the Council on Library Resources,
Inc. at June 30, 1983 and 1982, and the results of its operations and the changes
in its cash and short-term investments for the years then ended in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied. Our examinations of
these statements were made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards

and accordingly included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

Our examinations were made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic
financial statements taken as a whole. The supplementary statement of revenues,
expenses, and changes in fund balances for the years ended June 30, 1983 and 1982,

is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures
applied in the examinations of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken
as a whole.

Price Waterhouse
Washington, D.C.

59



www.manaraa.com

5

COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Balance Sheets

ASSETS

JUNE 30
1983 1982

Cash and short-term investments $3,634,269 $2,751,266

Grants receivable (Note 2) 3,412,092 3,266,411

Prepaid expenses and deposits 9,887 5,661

Total assets $7,056,748 $6,023,338

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Deferred income (Note 2) $3,544,785. $1,777,908

Grants and contracts payable 2,014,712 2,711,926

Accounts payable and accrued
employee benefits 63,462 86,800

Federal excise taxes payable 4,837 6,638

Total liabilities 5,627,796 4,583,272

Unrestricted fund balance
Appropriated 942,703 681,443

Unappropriated 486T249 758,623

Total fund balance a.
'1,428,952 1,440,066

Total liabilities and
fund balance $7,056,748 $6,023,338

1

60

59



www.manaraa.com

60
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Fund Balance
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1983 AND 1982

Unrestricted

Fund balance, June 30, 1981 $1,214,411

Revenues (Note 2)
Grants and contracts 700,000
Investment income 330,510
Royalty income 1,401

Total revenues 1,031,911

Expenses.(NOte2)
Program .services'
Administrative services

sr

Total expenses

EXcess of revenues over expenses

Fund balance, June 30,3982

Revenues (Note 2)
Grants and contracts 250,000 748,995 998,995
Investment income 241,571 .241,571-

Royalty income 286 286

Restricted Total

$1,214,411

$2,113,806 2,813,806
330,510

1,401

2,113,806, 3,145,717

,48,2,577 2,113,806 2,596,383
323,679

80,255 2,113,806 2,920,062

225A5 225,655

1,440,066' 1,440,066

Total revenues

Expenses (Note 2)
Program services
Administrative and

support services

Total expenses

Deficiency of revenues
over expenses

Fund balance, June 30, 1983

491,857 748,995 1,240,852

197,866

305,105

502,971

p1,114)

$1,428,952

679,023 876,889

69,972 375,077

748,995 1,251,966

(11,114)

$1,428,952



www.manaraa.com

.

COUNCIL ON LIBRARY, RESOURCES, INC.

Statement of Changes'
and Short-term Irivestrnents
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1983 AND ,19$2

198.3

(Uses) sources of cash and short-term.
investments

(Deficiency) excess of revenues over
expenses

Increase (decrease) in deferred
income

Uses of cash and short-term investments
Increase (decrease) in grants

receivable
Decrease (increase) in grants s-an

contracts payable
Decrease (increase)-in federal excise

taxes, aecounts payable. and
accrued employee benefits'

increase (decrease) in prepaid expenses
and deposits

;Increase in cash and short-term,
investments for the year

, .

dash and short-term investtrientS,
beginning of year

Cash anci.shore-term .inVekrnents,.-
end of year

?82

( I $ 225,655

I,P66,877 (1,993,053)

1,755;763 (1,767,398)

;146,181

697,214

(1,266,276)

(623,992)

61

883,003

2,751,266

$3,634,269

62



www.manaraa.com

62
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements
JUNE 30, 1983 AND 1982

I. Organization
The Council on Library Resources, Inc. (Council) is a nonprofit organization

incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia in 1956 for the purf)ose of

promoting library research. During fiscal years 1983 and 1982, the Council's oper-

ations were financed through unrestricted general support grants from The Ford

Foundation and The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation and through several restricted

grants from private foundations and other sources. The Council conducts its work
through directly administered projects as well as grants to and contracts with other

organizations or individuals.
The Council is a private operating foundation and is exempt from Federal income

Sax under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3) It is, however, subject to a 2%

excise tax on investment and royalty income under the provisions of the Revenue Act

of 1978.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
The Council's financial statements are prepared on an accrual basis. Grants are

recorded as receivable at such time as the Council is notified that it has been awarded

the funds. Unrestricted grant revenue is recognized in accordance'with the budgeted

annual payments specified by the grantors. Interest and royalty income are recognized

as unrestricted grant revenue. Restricted grant revenue is recognized to the extent of
.

the related, expenses. Grant and ccintract 'expenses are recorded when the recipients'
,

are notified that they are to receive the funCk.. All unrecognized grant reyenuejs,

recorded as deferred inconne.'Short;ferm investmeniSConsist of certificates of deposit,

a money market fund and treasury bills at amortized cost.

The costs of office furniture and equipment are consistently charged to expense

when incurred. The Council does not consider such expenditures to be .sufficiently.

material to warrant capitalization and depreciation.

3. Retirement Plan -

Employees are eligible for participation in the Council's retirement annuity pro-

gram, which is administered through the TIAA/CREF insurance companies. Indi-

vidual contracts issued under the plan provide for full and immediate vesting of both

the Council's and employees' contributions. The Council's contribution amounted to

$66,000 and $56,000 for fiscal years 1983 and 1982, respectively.

4. Commitments
The Council entered into a lease agreement for office space expiring in 1987 which

may be cancelled after the expiration of three years, with one year notice. The

minimum future rentals as of June 30, 1983 are $132,180 for fiscal year 1984 and

$121,165 for fiscal year 1985.
In September 1982, the Council entered into an agreement to sub-lease a portion

of its leased office space. The rent income from the sub-lease amounted to approxi-

mately $23,000 in fiscal year 1983 and was used to offset office rent expense.

R:4



www.manaraa.com

COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 1983 AND 1982

"..(...

Revenues
Gann and contracts
Investment and royalty .

Income

Tnial-itnues

Eapense:s (Note I)
Council-odministered meet,
Grant, and contracts net of

restoration, and refunds
Program services

Adminisminve and suppon
St1.54CeS

Toad cermet

(Deficiency) excess of revenue
met expenses

fund balance beginning of year

.....iFtindbabnce end of year

Restricted FurtB1, Unrestricted Funds

Bibliographic Information Professional Technology General ,IsService Delivery Education Assessment Programs iota! ' "' FO4d° Mellon Other
(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) Restricted Foundation Foundation Sources

8381,644-1 P1100.060 1175.692

381,644 100,060 175,692

199,456.

164,695 39.826 .124,851

17,493 17,493 17,493

381,044 100.0607' , 175,692 '

42.741 33,348

. -r-:.'-ir-',."

339.933 . 8111,6 4748,995 4zsi,doc
...

39.933 51.666

22.440 15.807

.17,493.

3511359

39.933 51,

748.995 250,000

313.792 22,455

5

365,231 6,094
3109,381 59,936

69,97'2 300,268

,748 995 409,649 88,483

1409,619) 161,515
409,649 163,438

(324845

S 241,857

241,857

4,837

4,837

237,020
861,487

ft:404,107

Total, Total Total
Unrestricted 1983 ' 1982

S 250,000 S 998..995 12,813.806

22,455 136 247 229.057

6,094 37,1.325 2.102.885
169,317 169,317 264.441

305,105 175,077 323,679

502,971 1.251.966 2,920.062- .

241.857 241,857 331,911

491,857 1,240,852 3,145,717

.

111,114) (11.114) 225,655'',.

1.440.066 1.440,066 1,214.4 I f

81.426,952 81.428,952 81,440,066 :'



www.manaraa.com

64
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Notei to' Supplementary
Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes iti-Fund Balances.,
FOR THE YEARSENDED JUNE 30, 1983 AND 1982

1. Allocation of Expenses
Under the terms of the Ford and Mellon Foundations' unrestricted general support grants, the Council

must account for expenditures of these funds on an individual basis. The Council allocates these expenses
between the Ford and Mellon grants in accordance with the terms of die individual grants. Unrestricted
expenses related to investment and royalty income are excluded from the Ford and Mellon allocation
process.

2. Bibliographic Services
Funding awarded to the Council for its BibliOgraphic Service Development Program totaled $5,800,000

as of June 30, 1983. Funding was received from the Carnegie Corporation of New York, The Common-
wealth Fund, The Ford Foundation ;The William and Flora' Hewlett Foundation, the Lilly Endowment,
Inc., The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, the National Endowment for the Humanities and the Alfred
P: Sloan Foundation. The multi-year program is deSigiiedjo assist the research library community in

-.establishing the major components of a comprehensive; nationwide bibliographic system.

.3. Information Delivery
A Ford *ndation grant made in the fall of 198,2 enabled 'the Council to expand work. in a program

area design to Improve all aspects of the delivery-of library materials and information to users.

4. Professional Education
A grant to the Council from the Pew Memorial Trust, combined with previous grants from the Carnegie

Corporation of New York and The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, permitted the extension of this
program to support imaginative and promising efforts to improve both basic'and ongoing professional
education for research librarians.

5. Technology Assessment
An Alfred P. Sloan Foundation grant for use over five years provides partial funding to enable the

Council to commission technical studies, sponsor meetings of specialists to consider the promise and
impact of recenrtechnologies on library operations and services, publish and distribute technical reports,
and maintain specialized staff and consultative assistance.

6. General Program
The general program includes several restricted funds dedicated to certain specialized Council activities.

Restricted funds from the Exxon Education Fciundation provide general support of the Council's inter-
national activities.. A five-year grant from the Carnegie Corporation providei support for projects to
improve the mansigement of research libraries. The Carnegie Corporation, The Andrew W. Mellon
Foundation and the National Endowment forthe Humanities haie,awarded funds to the Couincil and the
Association of American Universities for a joint project to promote heeler communication and to stimulate
cooperative activities among librarians, publishers, and the scholarly community. ,

66



www.manaraa.com

65
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC..

Grant Application Procedures
Initial inquiries regarding possible project support should be in the form of a: x'*?1-.J.,_.0)...,

letter, which should include the following information: - *
...0.1644

1. Name and address of requesting individual or organization, and the name of the ( '
proposed principal investigator.

2. Type of institution.

3. Tax status.

4. A clear statement of the aims of,the project and its significance, including details
of the general approach and specific research methodi"to be used.

5. Amount of request and proposed biidget for the project.

6. Period to be covered by the project.

With this information, each proposed project can be evaluated in terms of how it
fits the Council's current program priorities. Ica project is judged to be of possible
interest, advice Will' be offered aslo proposal preparation, and additional information
may be requested. There are no deadlines for,general grant applications.

All inquiries should be addressed to: Warren J.Haas, President, Council on
Library Resources, Inc., 1781 Massachusetts Ave:, N.W., Washington, D.C.
20036.

77



www.manaraa.com

INDEX
Aagaard, James, 13.
ACademic Library, Management Intern Pro-

gram, 24 -

Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, 12; 31, 36
-4mericap Aisociation for the Advancement of

the Hurrianitiei (AAAH), 26 A

Americin Cduncil of Learned SocietieS, 32,
,36

American Library AssOciation, 29
American National 4taridards Institute, 13,

28
Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, 12, 21, 27,

36, 37
Anglo-American Cataloging Rules (AACR -2),

20
Arab League Educational,,,Cultural, and Sci-

entific Organization (ALECSO), 36
Association for Asiah,Stpdies Committee on

Research Materialson!:Southeast Asia, 14
Associatidn of Arnericai Publishers, 18
Association of. Americas] Universities (AAU),.

32, 37
Association of Research- Libraries (ARL), 18,

19, 26, 33
Atlanta College of Art, 30
Authorities Implementation Project4115
Bailey,.Martha, 24
Bell, Nancy, 29
Bishop, David, 17
Book Longevity, 28
Booth, Robert, 23
Boss, Richard, 32
Bosion Theological Institute, 19
Boyer, Calvin, 23
Brewer, Ernest, 23
Brooks, Terrence, 23
'Brown, Jovana J., 24 -

Carnegie Corporation of New York, 12, 21,
37

Cataloging Machine-Readable Data Files, 18
Chan, Lois M., 20
The Chicago Manual of Style, 18

Cochrane, Pauline Atherton, 20
College Library Program, 26
Committee on Production Guidelines for

Book Longevity, 28
Committee on the Records of Government,

36-37
The Commonwealth Fund,, 12
Consultant Triining Program (ARL), 26
Conversion of Serials (CONSER), 18-19

Cook, C. Donald, 20
Cooperative College Library Center, 30
Copyright and Library Materials for therui-

icapped,:35 "'

Dartmouth College Library, 16
D'Elia, George, 23 ;

DePauw University, 26'
Dewey Decimal Classification, 36
Dillard University, 30
Dobson, Cynthia, 23
Dodd, Sue, 18
Dolan, Elizabeth, 23
Du Mont, Rosemary, 23
Earlham College, 26
Evaluahon of Arrbital institutions, 26
Exxon Education Foundation, 34
Faculty-Librarian Cooperative Researdh

Projects, 22-24
Farid, Mona, 33
Farzer, Jill B., 24
Fetzer, Mary, 23
Foid Foundation, 12, 31
Forest Press, 36
Forys, John, 23
Franklin and Marshall College, 26
frontiers Conferences, 22
Garcia Belsunce, Cesar A., 36
Geddie, Leonard, 23
Gelfand, Julia, 23
Getz, Malcolm, 23
Gleaves, Edwin, 23
Guidelines on National Planning for the Avail-

ability. of Publications, 35
Hebert, Francoise, 35
Heim, Kathleen, 23
Hildreth, Charles, 17
Hinding, Andrea,
Information Systems Consultants, Inc. (ISCI),;

32
International Council on Archives, 36
International Federation of Library Associ-

ations and Institutions (IFLA), 34-35
International Standard Bibliographic Descrip-

tion; 34-35
International Standards Organization, 13

Jamieson, Alexis, 23
King, John, 23
Lake Forest College, 26
LeClercq, Anne, 23
Library Issues, 26
Library of Congress (LC), 13, 14, 15, 16, 19,

20, 29
Library of Congress Subject Headings: Principles

and Application, 20

67,



www.manaraa.com

Lilly Endowment, Inc . , 12

Linked Systems Project, 13, 144;15
Lipetz, Ben-Ami, 23
Loveday, Anthony J., 36
McQueen, Judy, 32
Manual of Bibliographic Control, 35
Manua/ on the Management of Arrhiva/ Institu-

tions, 36 .
Marcus, Philip, 23
Martin, Thomas, 23
Matthews, J., & Associates, 16, 17
May, Ernest R. 36
Metz, Paul, 30
Miller, Charles, 17
Morris, Dilys, 23 .

.4bIorrow,'Paula, 23'
Mount, Ellis, 29'
Murphy, Marcy, 23
National Endowment for the Humanities, 12,

19, 26; 37 `
National Federation of Abstracting and Index-
, 'ing Services (NFAIS), 19

Library of Canada, 19, 20ry

a of Australia, 20 .

National
National Lihrary.of China, 36
Nelson, Anna, 36
Network Advisory Committee (LC), 12, 32
Niles, Ann; 29.
Noel, Wanda, 35'.
NorthWestern University, 16, 17, -26
,OCLC Online Computer Library Center, 13,

16

Oberman, Cerise, 23
O'Connor, Daniel, 23
effficeof Management Studies (ARL), 25-26,

30, 33
Ohib State University, 26
Obline Catalogs: Requirements; Characteristics and

-Casts; '17 .

Online Public Access Catalog Evaluation
Project, 16

Online Public Access Catalogs.: The User Interface,

,17

Patrick, Ruth, 23.
Paul:son, Peter,..23.
Petherbridge, Guy,.29.
PeW Memorial Trust, 21 .
Phelps, Douglas, 23

Pittsburgh Reglbnal Library Center (PRLC),
14

Potter, William Griy, 3d
Reeling, Patricia, 23
Requirements Statemergfor a Name Authority File

Service, 15

Research Group (RLG), 13, 15, 16,

Rhee, Susan F., 24
Rockefeller. Foundation, 36'.
Rogers, Rutherford D., 36
Rosenberg, Victor, 20
Rowley, Gordon S.,-24
Rutgers University, 18
Scepariski, Jordan, 23
Senior Wows Program, 21
Seymour,.Whitney North, 7
Shapiro, Beth, 23
Sharpe, John Lawrence III, 22
Snyder, Eileen, 33 . e

Social Science Research Council, 36
Society of Ameri4n Archivists, 26
Southeastern Association of Research Libraries-

'Cooperative Seiials Project, 14
Spalding, Helen H.; 24 ,
Standard Network Interconnection, 13, 15
Stanford Unbiersity Library, 16
Swisher, Robert, 23
Task Force on a Name ...Authority File Service
. (NAFS), 15
Thomas, Sarah E., 24
Tougaloo College, 30
Trinity University, 17
Tuskegee InItitute, 30
University of British Columbia, 21
University of California, 16-17
University of California, Los Angeles, 22
University of Chicago, 21, 37
University of Florida, 14

'University of Michigan, 20, 21, 27
:thiiversity Science and Engineering Libraries, 29
Using Online Catalogsr A Nationwide Survey, 16
Washington Library Network (WLN),;13, 15'
Watson, Paula, .,23
Whittier College, 26
William and FlOrscHewlett Fotindalion,
Wingspread Conference, 32, 37
Wyman, Jobn,

67

-o.


